In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

WEDNESDAY

Companies House

*A7XQ3RYQ*
Ald

23/01/2019 #339
COMPANIES HOUSE

e Notice of administrator's proposals
Schedule B1 to the

[nsofvency Act 1986

u Company details

Company number Frgm‘ﬁﬁl—gﬁl—g

= Filling in this form

Please complete n typescrpt or in

Company name in full [PFML Limited (Formerly Parthenon Facilities bold black caprtats.
Wanagement Limited)

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s} [Ju[ien

Surname | Irving

Administrator’s address

Building name/number | Leonard Curtis

Street [Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
lSpinningfieIds

Post town , Manchester

County/Region

oot [W[3] [3[8[Z[ |

Country [

u Administrator’s name o

Full f @ Other administrator

ull forenamets) !Andrew Use this section to tell us about

Surname ’ Poxon another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

Building name/number i @ Other administrator

9 |Leonard Curtis Use this section to tell us about

Street |Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street another administrator
]Spinningfields

Post town [M anchester

County/Region [

ot (3] [alelz |

Country !

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature

Signature date

x e

17 [oly Tzlelifs




AMQ3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Anne Jack

@ Where to send

Company name

Leocnard Curtis

Address

I Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
| Spinningfields

Manchester

County/Region

= wls[ [slelzl [ [

Country

l'nx

Telephone

0161 831 9999
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,
You have attached the required documents,
[] You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




. LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

PFML. LIMITED
(FORMERLY PARTHENON FACILITIES MANAGEMENT LIMITED)
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Reglstered Number: 08014939
Court Ref: 3241 of 2018
High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List
(CHD)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals in accordance
with Para 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report date: 17 January 2019
Date report deemed to be delivered to creditors: 21 January 2019

Leonard Curtis contact detalls:

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningficlds,
Manchester M3 3BZ
Tel: 0161 831 9999  Fax: 0161 831 9090
Generat emall: recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Emall for requests for a physical meeting: Manchester.meetingreq@leonardeurtis.co.uk
Ref: M/38/AJAPABSKH 040




PFML Limited (Formerly Parthenon Facllities Management Limited) - In Administration

CONTENTS

O o ~ o o A W N =

L N
W N = O

Introduction

Statutory Information

Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administrafion
Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position
Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
Achieving the Purpose of Administration

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route
Extension of Administration

Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
Estimated Qutcome for Creditors

Releass of Administrators from Liability

Conglusion

APPENDICES

I &g M m O O @ >

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Estimated Financial Position as at 31 December 2018, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 31 December 2318 to 11 January 2019
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Cosls

Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate incorporating time incurred to date

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

Estimated Qutcome Siatement

Leonard Curtis Policy on Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

Proof of Debt Form

Information in relation to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets in accordance with the
provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propesals




PFML Limited (Formeny!Parthénon Facilities Management Limited) - In Administration: « -~ °

TO:

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION
General information

I refer to the appointnent of Andrew Poxon and | as Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators”) of PFML
Limited {Formerly Parthenon Faciliies Management Limited) (“the Company”) on 31 December 2018 and now
write to present the Joint Administrators’ proposals (“the Proposals”) (Appendix A} for the Company pursuant to
the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’).

Para 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act requires the administrators to perform their functions with the objective of:
a} Rescuing the company as a going concem; or

b} Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in administration); or

¢) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more securad or preferential creditors.

Para 51(1} of Schedule B1 to the Act ordinarily requires the administrators to seek a decision from the Company's
creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. However, this does not apply where the administrators state
that they think:

a) That the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid in full; or

b) That the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other
than by virtus of a distribution of the preseribed part fund; or

c) That neither of the objectives specified in 1.2(a) and 1.2(b) above can be achieved.

| can confirm that in this case the administrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of a distribution of the prescribed part
fund. A dividend is, however, expected {o be paid to secured creditors. As a result, there is no requirement to
seek a dacision from the Company's general body of creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may however request the
adminisirators to seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this report was
delivered and compriss the following:

» Astatement of the purpose of the proposed decision; and EITHER
o Astatement of the requesting creditor's claim, together with:
o Alistofthe creditors concurring with the request and the amount of their respective claims or values;
and
o Confirmation of concurrence from each creditor concurring. OR
+ Astatement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone is sufficient without the concurrence of other
creditors.

The deemed date of delivery of this raport is given on the front page of this report. Please note that security must
be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

In the event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules®). Where this is the case,
notification of the date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as
soon as reasonably practicable after the expiry of the period for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above.

Joint Administrators’ Repart and Proposals




PFML Limited (Formerly PartheponkacilitiesiManagement Linilted):<in Administration - - ---

1.7

1.8

19

21

2.2

2.3

24

25

26

Notice of an Invitation o Crgditdrs to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Although no dividend is expected to bé'paid to unsecured creditors in this case, creditors are entlfied to decide
whether a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be members of that
committes.

Aftached at Appendix K is Nofice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors' Committee. Any nominations
must be delivered to the Joint Administrators by 5 February 2019 and can only be accepted if the Administrators
are safisfied as to the creditor's eligibility under Rule 7.4 of the Rules.

In order 1o assist them In making an informed decision on whether they wish to be nominated to serve on a
committee, creditors are encouraged to access the document below, which provides information on the rights,
duties and functions of creditors' committess.

https:/fwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publicafions/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-Committees.pdf

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice Business and Property
Courts in Manchester - Company & Insolvency List (CHD} under Court reference 3241 of 2018.

During the period in which the Administration Order is in force, any acl or function required or authorised to be
done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them.

A request to change the Company’s registered office from Regency House, 45-51 Chorley New Road, Bolton,
BL1 4QR, to Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ was sent to Companies House
on 4 January 2018 however has yet to be registered. The registered number is 08014939, The Company traded
as Parthsnon Facilities Management Limited

The Company operated from leasehold premises at Anfiekd Business Centre, 58 Breckfield Road South, Liverpool
L6 5DL.

The Company's director is:
Name Role Date Appainted
Mark Wilson Director 2 April 2012

The Company's authorised and issued share capital comprises of 2 Ordinary £1 shares, the shares being owned
as follows:

Name Class of Share No. of Shares % of Total
Owned

Mark Wilson Ordinary 2 100
2 100%

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




I

PFML Limited (Formerly- Parttienon Facilities: Manag8malibkimited) In Administration: ot Lo -

27 According fo the information registered at Co}ﬁpaﬁiés Housg, the Company has the following reglstered charges:

Chargeholder Date created " Description - Amount Assets Charged
: secured
£
Lloyds Bank 27 April 2012 All assets All assets All monies
Commaercial | debenture
Finance Limited
{formerly Lioyds
TSB Commercial
Finance Limited)

28 The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to this Administration. The proceadings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regufation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

3 HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

341 The Company was incorporated on 2 April 2012 and commenced to trade shortly following its inception. The
registered number of the Company is (8014938,

32 The principal trading activity of the Company was cleaning services primarily to the bar/restaurant industry. At
the date of the Administration, the Company employed 149 employess (7 full time and 142 part tima).

33 The Company traded from leasehold premises at Anfield Business Centre, 58 Breckfield Road South, Liverpool
L6 5DL.

34 Mark John Wilson was appcinted as a Director of the Company on 2 April 2012, and has been the sole Director
of the business since 11 June 2014 following the resignation of Michael James Joy as a Director on 10 June
2014.

5 The Company's shareholding comprises 2 Ordinary £1 shares which are wholly owned by Mark John Wilson.

36 In April 2012, the Company obtained an invoice finance facility from Lioyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited
{'Lloyds") to fund working capital. The Lloyds facility was the Company’s principal source of funding and was
secured by way of a debenture, incorporating fixed and floating charges over all assets crealed on 27 April 2012,
Al the date of the Administration, the Company had a gross ledger of £270,501.00 of which £252,830.03 had
besn approved for funding. The amount owed to Lioyds totalled £165,385.19 {(excluding applicable interest and
charges).

37 The Company operated banking facilifies with the Royal Bank of Scotland plc (‘RBS"). At the date of
Administration, the bank account held a smal! credit balance of £262 57.

38 The Company traded profitably from incorporation until mid-2017 when it suffered a substantial decline in tumover
following the loss of a major customer. Tumover reduced from c¢£200k per month to ¢£110k per month and the
Company failed to reduce overhead costs In line with the decreasing sales which resulled in the Company
becoming logs making.

39 The position of the Company was compounded when [t suffered a substantial bad debt of £100k, of which it was
only able to recover c£30k through its credit insurance. The loss of £70k significantly impacted on cash flow to
the extent that the Company fell behind in its obligations to HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC").

Joint Adminfstrators’ Report and Proposals




sttt - PRML Limited (Formerly Parthenon Facllitiés Managément:Lintited)gilniAdministratiolr. ~ -ainndadogs. < -

3.10  The Company was successful in negotiating a TTP with HMRC to pay ils arrears, however the Company ultimately
defaulted on payments. HMRC subsequently threatened enforcemient action should the Company fall to pay the
arrears, The Company’s tax liabilities at the date of Administration are approximately £150k. =

311 The Company was not in a position to pay its tax liabilities and the Director sought assistance from Cowgll's, the
Company's accountant. Cowgill's subsequently iniroduced the Company fo LC for advice on the Company's
financla! position. Fallowing an assessmant of the business and given its circumstancss, it was concluded that
the Company was insolvent in accordance with Section 123 of the Act in so far as ‘the Company could not pay
its debts as and when they fall due' and without an injection of working capital to repay the HMRC liability, which
was considered unlikely, it would appear that It had no altermative option other than to consider a formal
insolvency process,

312 |t was considered that Administration was the most suitable insolvency procedure for the Company as it would
provide the best opportunity of sefling the business as a going concern and preserve ihe integrily of the book
debt ledger, the principal asset. it was considered that a sals, without the need for ongoing trading whilst in
Administration, would be preferable to allow maximum value to be realised from the Company assets, primarily
its book debls, and to minimise the professional costs of the Administration.

313 On 14 December 2018, the Director filed a Nofice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator {"NOIAA®) in the High
Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Manchester under Court number 3241 of 2018 with Andrew
Poxon and Julien Irving of LC the proposed Administraters. The NOIAA was duly served on Lloyds as qualifying
floating charge holders.

3.14  Marketing of the business and its assets commenced on 14 December 2018 which resulted in a sale being
agreed In principal with the eventual purchaser of the business, Versatile Hygiene Solutions Limited (CRN:
11140403).

315  ANotice of Appointment of an Administrator ("NOA”") was subsequently filed in the High Court of Justice Business
and Property Courts in Manchester under Court number 3241 of 2018 on 31 December 2018. Andrew Poxon
and Julien Irving were duly appointed as Administrators on that date and the sale to the Purchaser was concluded
shortly following the Joint Administrators’ appeintment.

3.16  Andrew Poxon and Julien lrving are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. In
accordance with paragraph 100(2} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either both, acting jointly or alone.

Joint Administralors' Report and Propesals




..........

nedwloe o PEML Limited (Formerly Parthenon Facilities.Managément Limited) - In Adiministratiohs: A mnbatsned oo 2o

4
44

4.2

Tumover

Gross Profit

Gross Profit %

Administrative expenses
Operating Profit/(Loss)
Interest and charges
Profit/{Loss) before tax
Taxation

Profit for the year

Dividends

Retained samings brought forward
Retained profit camied forward

Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets

Current Assets
Debtors
Cash

Creditors: Amounts Falling due within one year

Net Current Assets/(Liabilities)

Total Assets less Current Liabilities

Creditors; Amounts falling due after more than year
Provision for liabilities

Net Assets

Represanted by

Called up share capital {£2)
Profit and Loss account
Shareholders’ Funds

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION -

The Company's trading results for the years ending 30 Aprif 2015, 30 April 2016 and 30 Aprll 2017 ére defailed
below:

The balance sheets as at 30 April 2015, 30 April 2016 and 30 April 2017 are detailed below.

Signed ~ Signed Signed
Year ended Year encted Year endsd
30/04/2017 30/04/2016 30/04/2015
£000 £000 £'000
2,222 1,833 1,046
450 344 224
20.3% 18.8% 21.4%
(423) {302) {(176)
47 42 48
(3) () 2
44 37 48
8) (26) (22)
36 9 24
{61) - -
43 35 11
17 43 35
Signed Signed Slgned
30/04/2017 30/04/2016 30/04/2015
£'000 £'000 £'000
48 80 79
494 546 432
43 185 182
537 73 615
(5286) (692) {524)
1 38 91
57 99 169
(30) (44} {60)
9) (12) (18)
17 43 94
17 24 94
17 43 94

Joinl Administrators' Report and Proposals




« Adwziad - PRML Limited (Formerly®Parthienon Facilities Management Limited) - in-Adminitration. - - rosadmOpdin e els 70 b g

Statement of Affairs e e

- " 43 The director is required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 31 December 2018 which has to be filed with the
e Registrar of Companies. This document has not yet been received. In the meantime, an estimate of the financial
position as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment is enclosed at Appendix B, together with a list of

creditors including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held.

4.4 Please note that no provision has been made in the Estimated Financial Position for costs and expenses of
realisation, the costs of the Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable. The following
comments are considered to be relsvant and should be borne in mind when reading the figures:

Secured Creditor
Lloyds

45 In April 2012, the Company obtained an invoice finance facility from Lioyds. The Lloyds facility was the Company's
principal source of funding and was secured by way of a debenture, incorporating fixed and floating charges over
all assets created on 27 Aprii 2012. At the date of the Administration, the Company had a gross ledger of
£270,500.00 of which £252,830.03 had been approved for funding. The amount owed to Lloyds totalled
£165,385,19 (excluding applicabte interest and charges).

4.6 On 31 December 2018, a sale of the bock debts was completed to Versatile Hygeine Solutions Limited (CRN:
11140403) as part of the sale of the business and assets (further details beiow),

47 As part of the sale, Lloyds were repaid its remaining indebtedness in full under its fixed charge.
Prescribed Part

438 As the secured creditor has been repaid in full under its fixed charge, there is no requirament io set aside a
prescribed part in this case.

Preferential Claims

4.9 The only calegories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions.

410 Al employees transferred to the Purchaser upon completion of the sale pursuant lo TUPE Regulations.

411  The Company operates a pension scheme and the Joint Administrators are currently investigating whether the
centributions are in arrears, If there are arrears, the Joint Administrators will take steps to make the necessary
application to the Redundancy Payments Office (“RPO”) for payment of the arrears. The RPO will rank as
preferential creditor for any employee confributions paid on the Company’s behalf.

412 Inthe absence of any pension arrears, no preferential claims are anticipated in the Administration.

Unsecured Claims

413  Atpresent, itis considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable any form of distribution
to unsecured creditors. This statement is being made in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act. Creditors should however continue to submit details of their claims using the proof of debt form attached
at Appendix |. These claims will be collated and passed to any subsequently appointed Liquidator, should the
position change.

Receipts and Payments

414  Areceipts and payments account for the period of Administration to date is enclosed at Appandix C.

Joint Adminlstrators’ Report and Proposals




PFML Limited (Formserly:Partherion Facllities Management Limited) - in-Administration:~-* "= "l o Jae el B¥ate s

] EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® APPOINTMENT
Sale of Business

5.1 Prior to and upon appoiniment, the administrators investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of what
remained of the business and assels as it was considered that a sale of all or part of the business as a going
concerm would aliow the following:

¢ A pre-packaged sale could ulimately improve net realisations of the Company's assels as a higher vaiue
could be achieved by a sale of the assets in situ rather than by a plecemea! sale of the assets ex situ or a
forced sale at auction. An in situ sale of the assets was therefore considered to benefit the overall creditor
position and maximise any value attributable to Goodwill;

* Preservation of employment of staff. We would seek to transfer the Company's staff to a purchaser under
the relevant legislation, resulting in the mitigation of employes claims from 149 members of staff;

« Maintaining continuity with customers was likely to enhance the prospect of achieving a higher recovery from
the Company’s debtor ledger and contracts than would be the case if the Gompany was wound up (without
first being in Administration); and

s Preservation of the Goodwill of the Company. A sale of this manner would allow preservation of the
refationships enhancing the prospect of attaining a realisable valug for the Company's Goodwill.

52 Full details of the marketing undertaken and the ulimate business sale were circulated to Creditors in the Joint
Administrators Initial Letter to Creditors on 4 January 2019. A copy of which can be found at Appendix J.

53 A sale of the business and assets was completed on 31 December 2018 to Versatile Hygiene Solutions Limited
(CRN: 11140403). The Purchaseris connected to the Company pursuant to sections 249 and 435 of the Insolvency
Act 1886 by virtue of a common director and shareholder of both the Company and the Purchaser, namely Mark
John Wilson,

54 The sales consideration of £195,385.19 was apportioned as follows:

ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED £
Goodwill and Intellectual Property Rights 1,000.00
Book Debts 185,385.19

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED

Equipment, Equity in Encumbered Motor 9,000.00
Vehicles and Stock

TOTAL 195,385.19

55  The total sales consideration is payable as follows:

Date £ Notes
On Completion 175,385.19  £10,000 in cash and the balance per Funds Flow Letier
On or before 4pm on 31 January 2019 10,000.00
On or before 4pm on 28 February 2019 10,000.00
195,385.19

5.6 In addition to the consideration payable above, the Sale Agreement includes an additional clause that in the event
that the Purchaser coliects in the Book Debts and a surplus {after all amounts outstanding fo any third party who
holds any security, rights or other interest in the Book Debts has been paid) of £50,000 or more arises, the
Purchaser shall pay to the Company a further amount of 50% of any such surplus over and above £50,000 within
14 days. Provisions were made in the Sale Agreement that the Purchaser Is to provide information periodically to
the Joint Administrators as regards debt collections.

Jaint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




PFML Limited {Formerly. Parthationacilities: ManagementLinited)zn.Administration - . . ve7 v =0

5.7

538

5.9

510

5.11

512

513

514

515

5.16

5.17

5.18

519

| can advise that the initial payment of £10,000 is currently belng held to order by the Administrators legal advisors,
Pannone Corporate LLP and this amount will be transferred to the Joint Administrators shortly. The deferred
consideration has been secured by way ofa personal guarantae from Mark John Wilson, diractor of the Company
and the Purchasar.

Faollowing the completion of the'pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assets, the Joint
Administrators sent a letter to creditors on 4 January 2019 to provide further information on the sale pursuant to
the requirements of Statement of Inscivency Practice 16. A copy of the information provided is attached at
Appendix J.

The Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals were not distributed with the initial notification whilst
steps were taken to collect the Company’s books and records and an inifial assessment was made of any further
realisable assets for the estate which may impact upon the overalt outcome to creditors.

No further asset realisations have been identified however the investigations are continuing.
Book Debts

As detailed above, the Company obtained an invoice finance facility from Lloyds. The Lloyds facility was the
Company's principal source of funding and was secured by way of a debenture, incorporating fixed and floating
charges over all assets created on 27 April 2012.

At the date of the Administration, the Company had a gross ledger of £270,500.00 of which £252,830.03 had
been approved for funding. The amount owed to Lloyds totalled £165,385.19 (excluding applicable interest and
charges),

On 31 December 2018, a sale of the book debts was completed to Versatile Hygiene Solutions Limited (CRN:
11140403) as part of the sale of the business and assets (further details above).

As part of the sale, Lloyds were repaid its remaining indebtedness In full under its fixed charge.

A further £20,000 has been achieved within the sale of the business and assets in relation to the debtor surplus,
after Lloyds have been repaid.

In addition, the Sale Agreement includes an additional clause that in the event that the Purchaser collects in the
Book Debts and a surplus (after all amounis outstanding to any third party who holds any security, rights or other
interest in the Book Debts has bean paid) of £60,000 or more arises, the Purchaser shall pay to the Company a
further amount of 50% of any such surplus cver and above £50,000 within 14 days. Provisions were made in the
Sale Agreement that the Purchaser is to provide mformat:on periedically to the Joint Administrators as regards
dsbt collections.

Cash at Bank

The Company operated a bank account with Royal Bank of Scofland Plc. We understand the Company’s current
account is in credit in the sum of £282.57, This sum has been requested fo be paid to the Joint Administrators
and is anticipated to be recsived shortly.

Books and records

The Joint Administrators are in the process of arranging the uplift all of the relevant Company records, which will
then be held in our sacure storage facility.

It s a statutory requirement that the Office Holders retain the Company records and securely destroy them one
year following the dissolution of the Company.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




PFML Limited {(Formerly:Parthenon: Eagilitfas: Manhagément:Limited) #dn:Administratiph: . -

5.20

5.21

5.22

5.23

5.24

5.25

6.1

6.2
6.3

6.4

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the JoInt Administrators have used the professlonal-édvisors listed below.

Name of Professlonal Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Pannone Legal advice . Time costs
Cerberus Asset Management Physical assef valuation advi Time costs
Cerberus Receivables  Debtor valuation advice Time costs
Management

Pannone

Pannone were instructed to asslst with the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the drafting of the Sale and
Purchase Agreement and also the drafting of the supplemental sale documents.

The Joint Administrators instructed Pannone due to thelr increased expertise in this area and specialist
knowledge of pre-packaged sales of businesses in administration.

CAM

CAM, RICS registered valuers were formally instructed by the Joint Administrators on 3 December 2018 to assist
with the valuation of the assefs. CAM hava been utilised due to their expertise in insolvency valuations and asset
disposals.

CRM

CRM, RICS registered valuers were verbally instructed by the Joint Administrators on 20 December 2018 to
assist with the valuation of the book debts, contracts and work in progress. CRM have been utilised due to their
expertise in insolvency valuations and asset disposals.

Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in Appendix H.

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives:

(@ rescuing the Company as a golng concem, or (if this cannot be achlevedy,

{b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up {without first being in administration), or {if (a) and (b) cannot be achieved);

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential craditors.
The first objective is not capable of being achieved given the extent of historic liabilities.

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration). i is considered that objective (b) will
be achievable as realisations are greater than those anticipated had the company had been wound up. In addition
the transfer of 149 staff has mitigated any claims that may arise on insolvency

The third objective is to realise property in order to make a distribution to sacured and / or prefsrential creditors.
This objective has already been achieved as Uoyds have been repaid in full following the sale of the business
and assets.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




“.... PFML Limited (Formerly Parthenon. Fagilities Managémeptinditet)gdiv-Avdministration s sdsdrre o o

71

12

7.3

74

75

7.6

7.7

8.1

8.2

83

9.1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achlevmg the objectwe of Adminlstration are attached at Appendix A.

Ordinatily the Joint Administrators would seek a demsmn from the Companys creditors as to whether they
approva the Proposals. However, in this case, as there Is fittle likelihood of a dividend being available for
unsecured creditors, there is no requirement to sesk such & degision from creditors.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the fotal debts of the Company may however request the
administrators to seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this report was
deliverad. The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page of this report. Please note that
security must be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

If such a decision is requisitioned, creditors will again' be invited to consider the appoiniment of a creditors’
committes and to vote on the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as set out at Appendix A.

In the event that no such request is recsived, the Proposals will be deemed to have bean approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). Where this is the case,
notification of the date on which the Proposals wers desmed to have been approved will be given to creditors as
soon as reasonably practicable after the expiry of the period for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above,

Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and financed out
of asset realisations.

Once the Administration has been finalised, and if there are insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators will file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the Company
be dissplved. Alternatively, If there are assets sill to be realised or investigations concluded but there will be no
retumn to unsecured creditors, the Company may be placed into Compulsory Liquidation.

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administrators' term of office. In the circumstances
of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with the consent of the secured
creditor of the Company.

We do not believe that an extension to the administration will be necessary in this case.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-administration costs are defined as;

s Fees charged; and
» Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the company entered
Administration (but with a view to Its doing so}. “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are pre-administration costs
which had not been paid when the company entered Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Raport and Proposals




2= v PEML Limited (Formerly Parthenon Facllities: Mahagémént Limited) v Jm:AdvbiniBidtigeoe oo oo s budpadizars o

© 92 Time charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators, thisiragents and solicitors in the perlod prior
to their appointment are summarised below:
Totai ) .
amount Amaunt Who payments Amount
Charged by Services provided charged pald made by unpatd
) £ £ ) £
Leonard Curils Providing insolvency advice lo 8,929.50 Nil n/a 9,929.50
the Company and obtaining
financial information in order to
formulate strategy, The Joint
Administrators also undertook
numerous key discussions with
the Director, The Joint
Administrators assisted In the
marketing of the Company,
negoliation of the sale of the
business and assets, liaising
with secured creditors and
dealing with  appointment
farmalilies.
Cerberus  Asset | Valuation of physlcal assets 1,500.00 i na 1,500.00
Management
Cerberus Valuation of deblors, contracts 2,500.00 Nil nia 2,500.00
Recelvables and worlcin progress
Management
Pannong Dealing with sale contract and 5,000.00 Nil nla 5,000.00
the  accompanying  sale
documents and dealing with
appointment formallfies.
{ [ Total | 1892950 | i [ 18,929.50
Work undertaken by Leonard Curtis
94 In the period prior fo Administration, Leonard Curtis provided insolvency advice to the Company and carried out
an assessment of its financial position with a view to establishing the appropriate insolvency procedure for the

Company.

9.5 The Joint Administrators evaluated the Company’s financial position and advised that the Company was insolvent
as it was unable to pay its liabilities as and when they fell due evidenced by HMRC arrears and intended
enforcernent action from creditors.

9.6 The work undertaken included but was not limited to:

¢ Advising the Company on which insolvency process would be mast appropriate;

« Dealing with all formalities relating to the appeintment of Administrators;

»  Obtaining the Company’s relevant financial information,

s Liaising with the secured creditor, Lioyds;

Marketing the business by way of advertising on our website and the website of our instructed agents,

Liaising with interested parties;

Corresponding with agents in obtaining an update on the Company's asset position;

Negofiating the sale of the business and assets; and

* Dealing with a)l formalities relating fo the sale of the business, including review of the draft sale
documentation,

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Fe-thty: APEML Limited (Formérly:Parthenon Facilities Management Limited) - In Admlnistratiohs #abiindittaterivn - L - ¢

N

"84

9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

10

10.1

Enclosed at Appendix D is an analysis of the Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs. The analysis shows
that total pre-administration time costs of £9,929.50 have been incurred which represents 22.5 hours at an

average rate of £441.31.
Work undertaken by CAM

CAM were instructed by Leonard Curtis on 3 December 2018 to provide & valuation of all of the Company’s
physical assets. The work carried out included:

o Markeling of the business and assets;

Liaising with management of the Company to obtain details of the Company owned asssts;
Attendance on site to prepare an inventory of the assets hald; and

Asset valuation and subsequent recommendation of sale.

Work undertaken by CRM

CRM were instructed to provide an assessment of the Company’s debtor ledger, confracts and work in prograss.
The work carried out included:

Lialsing with Lloyds in relation to the amount owed,;

QObtaining the correct ledger figures;

Providing the Joint Administrators with an assessment in relation to their findings of the debtor
ledger, and the prospect of any surplus;

Obtaining detalls with regards to the contracts and work in progress, inciuding costs of completion;
Providing a valuation of the contracts and work in progress; and

Recommendations of sale.

Work undertaken by Pannone

The work undertaken by Pannone included:

Drafting, amending and producing the Sale and Purchase Agreement and supplementary documents;
Liaising with the Purchaser with regards to sales documentation;

Producing the Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators and filing in Court; and
Producing the Notice of Appointment and filing in Court.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Administration is subject
to the approval of the appropriate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the Administrators’ Proposals.
In this case, the Joint Administrators are required to seek the approval of the secured creditor to this resolution.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DiSBURSEMENTS
General

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the value with which
they have to deal (‘a percentage basis'), as a set amount, or by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate. A combination of these bases
may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of different things done by the Joint Administrators.
Additionally, where a percentage basis is fixed, different percentages may be fixed in respect of different things
done by the Joint Administrators.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

R AR




i-.* - PRML Limited (Formerly Parthenon Facilifies:Management Limited) - In Administratian © .- oo o clmetbsin v s,

10.2
« -+ unsecured creditors. In such circumstances, responsibility for approving the basls of the Joint Administrators’

10.3

104

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

10.10

Approval by appropriate body
The Joint Administrators think that iha Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to

remuneration ligs with the Creditors’ Committee (if there is one}; or if none (or the Committee does not make the

" requisite determination): each securad creditor of the Company; or where the Joint Administrators Intend to make

a disfribution to preferential creditors: each secured creditor of the Company and a decision of the preferential
creditors.

In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee heing sstablished in this case, approval will be sought from the secured
creditor and the outcome wiil be reported to all creditors in dus course.

Information to be given to creditors

The Joint Administrators wish, in this case, to seek the secured credifor's agreement to their remuneration bsing
fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees
Estimate. Prior to secking approval of this basis, the Joint Administrators are required to provide all known
creditors with their Fees Estimate and details of the expenses that they consider will be, or are likely fo be,
incurred during the administration ("Statement of Likely Expenses”}.

The Fees Estimate

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate for the whole of the Administration is set out at Appendix E. It includes
the following:

» Detalls of the work that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to undertake;
« The hourly rate or rates that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to use; and
e The time that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take.

| can advise that time has been spent following the appointment to date which has yet to be posted to the time
recording system. | can advise that this time has been incorporated into the Fes Estimate (see below) and will
be communicated to creditors in future reports.

The total amount of time costs as set out in the Fees Estimate is £58,595. Once approved by the appropriate
body of creditors, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this total amount without
prior approval, It should be noted that in some instances paymeant of these costs will be limited to the amount of
realisations available in the administration,

The Fees Estimate is based upon information currently avallable to the Joint Administrators. Based upon this
information, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the Fees Estimate will be exceaded. However should
information come to light during the course of the administration which means that the Joint Administrators will
be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the Fees Esiimate was provided, it may be necessary
for the Joint Administrators to revert to secured creditor for further approval.

Details of the firm's charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support
staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix H.

Further guidance may bs found in *A Creditors’ Guide to Adminisirators’ Fees” which may be downloaded using
the follawing link:
hitps //www.r3 org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professionai/fees

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please email recovery@leonardeurtis.co.uk or contact Anne
Jack of this office on 0161 831 9999.

Joinl Administrators’ Report and Proposals




PFML Limited (Fortmgrly:Parthienon: Facilitiés.Marragément Linited) - In Administration. . .o > &2

10.14

10.12

11
111

11.2

11.3

12
12.1

12.2

Statement of Likely Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses i§ set out for creditor information at Appendix F. To asslst
creditors' understanding of this information, it has been separated into the following categories:

(i} Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with Issues arising in this particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are diractly refarable to the administration but are not paid to an independent third party {and
which may Include an element of allocated costs). These are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and
they may not be drawn without the approval of the secured creditor in the same way as fees and the secured
creditor will be contacted directly in this respect. The basis of the calculation of their recharge is detailed in
Appendix H.

Further Updates

The Joint Administrators will provide creditors with an indication of whether the remuneration anticipated to be
charged by them is likely to exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this, in their subsequent reports.
Information will aiso be provided In subsequent reports on whether the expenditure detailed in the Statement of
Likely Expenses has been or is likely to be exceeded and the reasons why.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In order to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable to them, we have produced an Estimated Outcome Statement. This is attached at Appendix G.
The Estimated Outcome Statement assumes the following:

a) That asset realisations are in fine with those estimated at Appendix B,

b) That the Joint Administrators’ fees estimale (as detailed at Appendix E) is approved and is not excseded;
and

¢) That the expenses of the administration are as set out in the Statement of Likely Expenses at Appendix F
and are not exceeded.

In summary:

» Secured creditors - Lloyds have been repaid in full as part of the sale of the businass and assets detailed
above.

» Preferential creditors — No preferential claims are anticipated.

« Unsecured creditors — It is not anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors.

RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

As soon as all cutstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it is anticipated that we will file a

notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration wili cease and the Company will move

automatically to dissolution.

The appeintment of the Joint Administrators will cease as soon as this notice Is issued.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




PFMIL Limited (Formerly ParthehonmFagjlitléssManagementLimitead)«ln-Administeation - .- .-

12.3  ltis ordinarily for the creditdrs 16 fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in
respect of any action of thelrs during the Adminlstration. However, as it is considered that there Is little prospect
of a dividend to unsecured creditors In this case, we are requiired to obtain approval to this resolution from the
secured craditor. The-appropriate class of creditor will be contacted directly in this respect.

13 CONCLUSION

13.1  ltis important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices.

13.2  Creditors will be advised of the outcome on the desmed approval of the Proposals In due course.

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact Anne Jack at my office, in writing.

Elsctronic communications should afso include a full postal address.

for and on behalf of
PFML LIMITED (FORMERLY PARTHENON FACILITIES MANAGEMENT LIMITED)

JULIEN IRVING
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Jufien Irving ks authorisad to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Ghartsred Accountants In England and Wales under office holder number
13092 and Andrew Poxon Is authorised to act a5 an Insolvercy practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office hakler
number 8820

The affairs, business and property of the Company are belng managed by the Joint Administrators, who acl as agents of the Company without parsonal liability,

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propesa’s




PFML Limited (Formerly'Parthefion: Facilities Mawagémsit:Liniited)yy in Adminigtrations - sz il -

APPENDIX A
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS -

It is proposed that:

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

It appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation. It is
further proposed that Julien Irving andfor Andrew Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liguidator(s) of the Company
and that where Joint Liguidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liguidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved.

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amendsd) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration,

in the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as scon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been compieted, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed inte compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no refum to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that Julien Irving andfor Andrew Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidaters are proposed any act required or authorised fo be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirabie or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




2y +id

3t .. PFML Limited (Formerly Parthenon Facilities' Management kinvifpehnafi Behsrinisiration: 2

AN

-

Lo, L34 et
PANFHERY S -

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018 " -

Assets spacifically pledged

Goodwill & Intellectual Property Rights
Book Debts

less: Lioyds

Surplus as regards fixed charge holder

Assets not specifically pledged

Surplus from fixed charge holder
Equity in Encumbered Motor Vehicles, Plant & Machinary, Office
Equipment & Stock

Cash at Bank

Preferential creditors
Net property avallable for prescribed part

Prescribed part calculation

Avallable for floating charge creditor
Lloyds

Surplus as regards floating charge hokler
Add back prescribed part

Available for unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

H M Revenus & Customs

Trads and expense creditors

Total value of unsecured creditors

Estimated deficlency as regards unsecured creditors

Notes

APPENDIXB
In
Book value Administration
£ £
- 1,000
270,500 185,385
(165,385) (165,395)
105,115 21,000
105,115 21,000
34,896 8,000
283 283
140,294 30,283
140,294 30,283
na nfa
Nil Nil
140,294 30,283
nfa nfa
140,294 30,283
(150,000} (150,000)
{20,000) (20,000)
{170,000) {170,000)
{29,706} {138,717

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposais




s, o PRML Limited (Formerly Partherion Facilities Managetetit Limited) - In Adtinisteion; taimeads e o o

APPENDIX B {CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION
It should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs and expenses of the administration,
1. Sale of Business

The book values have been taken from the latest accounts provided by the Company, for the year ended
30 April 2018.

The sstimated to realise figures in Administration have been achieved following the sale of the business
and assets.

2. Book Debts / Lloyds

The Company obtained an invoice finance facllity from Lloyds. The Lloyds facility was the Company’s
principal source of funding and was secured by way of a debenture, incorporating fixed and floating
charges over all assets created on 27 April 2012.

At the date of the Administration, the Company had a gross ledger of £270,500.00 of which £252,830.03
had been approved for funding. The amount owed to Lloyds totalled £465,385,19 (excluding applicable
interest and charges).

On 31 December 2018, a sale of the book debts was completed to Versatile Hygiene Solutions Limited
{CRN: 11140403) as part of the sale of the business and assets (further details above).

As part of the sale, Lioyds were repaid its remaining indebtedness in full under its fixed charge.

A further £20,000 has been achieved within the sale of the business and assets in relation fo the debtor
surplus, after Lloyds have been repaid.

3. Cash at Bank
The Company operated a bank account with Royal Bank of Scotland Plc. We understand the Company's
current account is in credit in the sum of £282,57. This sum has been requested to be paid ta the Joint
Administrators and is anticipated to be received shortly.

4, Preferential Creditors

The only categories of claims which have preferenfial status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions.

All employees fransferred fo the Purchaser upon completion of the sale pursuant fo TUPE Regulafions.

The Company operates a pension scheme and the Joint Administrators are currently investigaiing
whether the contributions are in arrears. If there are amears, the Joint Administrators will take steps to
make the necessary application fo the Redundancy Payments Office ("RPO”) for payment of the arrears.
The RPO will rank as preferential creditor for any employee confributions paid on the Company’s hehalf.

In the absence of any pension arrears, no preferential claims are anticipated in the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Repart and Proposals




<z CPFML Limited (Formarly Parthenon Facilities Mahagement Limited) ~ i Administration. = idrideahess fnnis "o ne

5, Prescribed Part

As the secured creditor has been repaid in full under its fixed charge, there is no requirement to set aslde
a presctibed part In this cass.

6. H M Revenue & Customs

This figure has been taken from the Company’s books and records. This claim should not to be regarded
as an agreed amount,

7. Trade and expense creditors

Creditor amounts have been taken from the Company's books and records. Creditor claims should not
be regarded as agresd amounts.

Jolnt Administrators' Repart and Proposals




i

5 s(esodold pue HodeY SI0jEgSIIIPY julof

‘2102 |udy /Z U0 pejesio ‘ainueqa & jo Aem Aq AJLNass poy PN SaUBUL] [BI0IBWIWOY Yueg SPAOTT 10N

. 6LSBEiasE [E30L
Aopresc'sl  HEWXO uoxQ Ainqueg Aeph l1proosg | ON PaYIIN S0UBULS [BI0IBUILICY YUBg SPAO[]
M . - . oy 114 uajfog peoy MeN Asuioud |G asnop Aouebey JT1 RemojjcH [i6mon
2 grooooe '1d0 918 Peauuapie ‘mojde]  Peoy Ltied ‘Uiied UMO] JSOM gl N foueynsuod susiBAH fejo 1
00°000'0S} ISP CINE Buiyuom peoy uoupreg  esnoy afipug uoybuiung (Si3) eowiag Aouanjosu) B JUeWa0UT - DHINH
*

, s)jeyy jo - SSeIppy aueN
. juswalelg

I9d

; NOILISOd TVIONYNIJ 03LYINLLST 3HL ¥Od LS SHOLIAIHD

{O3NNLLNOD} 9 XIGN3ddY

uolelSIUILPY U - (PeywrT] JuoweFEuE) SenIoe UoUaLLE] AUoUN04) payu] TN4d



PFML Limited {Formerly Parthenon Facilities Mahagementl:imited) - In Administration . . ... =~

APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF JO!NT_ADM]NISTRATDRS‘ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
31 DECEMBER 2018 TO 17 JANUARY 2019
Statement Received/
of Affairs Recalved paid by
to date
£ ¢ Lloyds
£
RECEIPTS
Book Debts 185,385 - 165,385.19
Goodwill & Intellectual Property 1,000 . -
Equily in Encumbered Motor Vehicles, Plani & 0,000 ) -
Machinery, Office Equipment & Stock '
Cash at Bank 283 - -
195,668 . 165,385.19
PAYMENTS
Nene - -
DISTRIBUTIONS
Lloyds . (165,385.19)
BALANCE IN HAND - Nil

Note: The initial payment of £10,000 in relation to the sale of the business and assets is currently being
held to order by the Administrators legal advisors, Pannone Corporate LLLP and this amount will be
transferred to the Joint Administrators shortly.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals




oM

AP, ey s A e
ATl SRR

Aa

VRO DN F

gy S
'Eied
o

T

s[esodeld pue Hodey SIORISIIUPY JuIop

I XIGNIddY

00°05%
00°68e
69'8b¥

00'c9e

s 9 ede SYUN 1Y

L {3) a1ey Aunoy ebeieAy
05'6¢6'6 @z |ej0L
0005 0l lepjoyebreyn
00289 8l SjusIRIOP J0 uoneedald
05'6v.L'8 561 uopen|eas ssodind g ABajeng
00°€L 4 RIDLISSOSSE [EOUB|Y
3
1500 sjun

S1S0J NOILVULSININGY-Tdd SHOLVULSININGY INIOC 40 AMYININNS

uolje2)SIUIPY U) - (pajwi] JusweBeuely soniioe, uousiied Apeuuog) peywr] TWdd



PFML Limited (Formerly Parthenon Facilities Management tifaited):- in Administratigns 2. cote-v0 =00 7.

APPENDIX D (CONTINUED)

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Financial Assessment

Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, time was spent corresponding with agents in respect of the assst
valuations.

Sirategy & Purpose Evaluation

Time has been spent by all members of the case administration team, including senior members of Leonard Curtis in
formalising the strategy for the Administration. The time recorded to this category includes:

Attending an initial meeting with the director;

Holding further discussions with the direcior and the accountant with regards fo the strategy of the
Administration;

Establishing a case plan for dealing with the Company and the proposed Administration;

Collecting the information provided by the Company to assist in identifying the best courses of action;
Providing updates to Lioyds;

Monitoring critical payments;

Conducting marketing activities for the Company;

Instructing agents and solicitors;

Formalising the engagement of the Joint Administrators and undertaking necessary ethical and confiict
reviews; and

¢ Reviswing the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

* & & & & 2 O

Preparation of Documents
Time incurred in relation to this category of work has involved the following:

Drafling a marksting flyer and amanging for the opportunity to be advertised;

Llaising with agents with regards the asset valuations;

Overseeing the preparation of a Notice of Intention to Appointment an Administrator and its filing;
Printing off and reviewing the SPA and arranging for the signing of the documents; and

Setting up of the case file and completion of the pre-appointment requirements.

Chargeholder

Time has been recorded under this category providing updates to Lloyds as to the Company's position and
Administration strategy.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




_‘qxj:?-,\ E D R

. by st
"‘:l’t:-]}?tali 1

g

siesodold pue Jodey SIORISUWRY juor

£6'G2E 00'665°8¢  008')

: 00'99¢ 00°0£8') 05 olpads ase?)
. eo’les 050/t 2l suonebgsaau]
FA A 00'v66'y 151 suoisiacysbunaay sionpaiy) weunuioddy 1804
08 05°66%'1 rAZ ABajeng g Buiuue|d
6£°96C 06'£66'C o) Jusunuoddy
¥5°€82 00°109'¢ 2l UCHRASILILIPY fJeUSE)
0e'zee 05'199'} 0g JepIoH aimusgaq
$5°59¢ 00'vE0'e £8 SpIOjpUET
6208 0589111 89¢ SonI|iger]
SOBIE  0S9LLWL  piE sjessy
80°L62 00°€LL ¥ suoisued pue Buipuog ‘@aueinsu
00°55¢ 08'6LL'C 60k swewAed pue disdey
9e'01E 05°98Y'9 60¢ MIIAR) pue Aoinels
3 3 ON
938l Aynoy 1809 syun
eBeleay
fejoi
dIVINILSS $334

ALVINIIST $334 SHOLVISININGY LNIO!

3 XIAN3ddY

uonensiunupy u) - (pepwi Juswebeueyy sejioe] ucudyped Apauuod) peywr] JH4d



PFML Limited (Formerly Parthenon Facilities Management Limited) - In Administrations: Leatus, o o

APPENDIX E {CONTINUED)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE
DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN
Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit to all creditors. The work to be carried out under this category
will comprise the following:

» Case management reviews. These will be carried out pericdically throughout the life of the case. In the early
stages of the case this will involve weeldy team meetings fo discuss and agrese case strategy and a month 1
review by the fim's Compliance team to ensure thal all stalutory and best practice matters have been dealt with
appropriately. As the case progresses we will as a minimum carry out three monthly and six monthly reviews to
ensure that the case is progressing as planned,

Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting.
Review of fime costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9;

+ Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to slandards,
legisiation and best practice;

o The team is required under the Company Directors' Disqualification Act 1986 to review the Company's records
and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of the all directors invalved in the Company during
the three years leading up to the insolvency. This will resultin the preparation and submission of statutory returns
or reports on all directors to the Insolvency Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can result in directors being
disqualified for periads of up to 15 years;

¢ Review of directors’ swom statement of affairs and filing of document at Gompanies House in accordance with
statutory requirements; and

o Completion of casa closing procedures at the end of the case.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial bensefit for creditors. However, close monitoring of case bank
accounts is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

Opening of case bank accounts,
Management of case bank account(s) to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;

o Regular review of case bank account by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assets
have been properly identified and presciibed part funds have been set aside where appropriate

o Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports - In total there will be a
periodic receipts and payments reports prepared for inclusion In this report and also two progress reports
Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT retums; and
Managing estate expenses.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some
of these requirements are in place to protect company assets {see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit o Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
is crucial to delivering maximum refurns to the appropriate class of creditor.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals




- PFML Limited (Formerly ParthenonFacilities.Management Limited) - In:Administration. - . .. ~~lovn

Notification and progression of post-appointment insurance claims;

Periodic review of Insurance requirements over physical assets, to minimise costs to the estate;

Caiculation and request of joint administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners’ Regulations
2005. A Bond is a legal requirement on all administrations and Is essentially an insurance policy to protect
creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner, The bond is calculated by referencs to
the value of assets which are estimated before costs to be available fo unsecured creditors;

Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
bast practice;

Completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004. This includes liaising with the
Company directors to establish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory nofifications
under 22 and s120 of the pensions legislation; liaising with pensions providers fo understand the nature of the

scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid contributions

to the scheme.
Liaising with pension companies to amrange for prompt wind up of schemas

Assels

Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets — time has been spent completing a sale of the business
and assats,

Bank Account - The Joint Administrators will liaise with the Company’s banker with regards to the current
account;

Instruction of and liaising with agents as required — the Joint Administrators instructed CAM and CRM fo assist
with the sale of business;

Monitor deferred consideration and, if appropriate, taking steps fo enforce security held; and

Instructed property agent CAPA to conduct a review of property rates to identify any potential refunds.

Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

This category of time includes beth statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

Processing of claims from the Company's creditors the Company’s books and records indicated that there were
3 unsecured creditors;

Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT returns; and

Preparation and submission of periodic progress reporls to creditors - it Is not anticipated that the Administration
would need to be extended and therefore it is anticipated that there will be one progress report issued shortly
after the 6 months anniversary of the administration and then a final report will be issued at the 12 month stage
of the administration.

Non-statutory

Dealing with enquiries from the Company’s creditors — there are 3 unsecured creditors in total and any queries
from general creditors will be responded to accordingly.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




PFML Limited (FomnBry Parthgnon: Facilities;Management:Liniited) - In Administration :+:» -~~~

Landlords

«  Review of curentleases In respect of Company premises; and
o Liaising with fandlords in respect of premises.

General Administration -

General planning matters;

Setting up and maintaining the liquidators' records;

Arranging collection and storage of company records. and

Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders.

Appointment

«  Statutory nofifications to creditors and cther interested parties following the administrators’ appointment,
¢ Preparation of case plan; and
e Formulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

Post Appointment Creditors’ Decisions

«  Preparation of Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the administration;
Preparation of Fees Eslimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Insolvency {Amendment) Rules
2015; and
Convening a decison by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors;

e Reporting on outcome of voting.

Investigations
* Collecting and reviewing the Company’s records; and

»  Conducting initial investigations into the Company’s affairs/irecords to identify the possibiiity of further realisations
and enable the submission of retums due under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

Joint Adminlstrators’ Repori and Proposals

-
- a

o




- - PFML Limited (Formerly Parttignoniaciiities Management Limited)cIn-Administration. --~ " - -

APPENDIX F
JOINT ADMINISTRATQRS’ STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Type Description Amg""t
AML Checks Electronic client verification 5.00
Bond Fee Insurance bond 90.00
Document Hosting Hosting of documents for creditors 56.00
Software Licence Fee Case management system licence fee 87.00
Statutory Advertising Advertising 83.02
Storage Costs Storage of books and records 100.00
Post redirection Redirection of post e
Total standard expenses 421,02
Case Specific Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
Agents' Fees Costs of collsction of records 500.00
Legal Fees Costs of appointed solicitors, general legal 2 000.00
advice
. Category 2 disbursement requiring spedific
Staif Mileage credifor / committee approval 50.00
Accountancy Fees gssi.stance with Statement of Affairs and Tax 2500.00
aview
Assistance with employees arrears of pension
Pension Advice claim and other statutory obligations in 3,000.00
relation to the pension scheme
Total case specific expenses 8,050.00

Jdoint Administrators” Report and Proposals




sppsodolq pue podey ,S0leasIpY uior

ol

S

+

Hafae

e ALY

G

L ]
NPT
R

%IIN

(521)
. IN
000.3
painaasuf

O XION3ddVY

BN

IN
N
000.3
eljuaejeld

%001

(so1)
o8l
000.3
paindeg

(% © se) sje1 puapiAIp pajewnsy

g Xipusddy Jad Joypa0 0] GNP JUNOULy
Jojipasm |0 SSEP 0} S|GEfeA’ PRIELURSS JUnouy

INIW3LYLS 3W0OLNO Q3LVIILST

uopes|ujwpy u} - (pajiwir suswebeuey senl|ioey uouatied AgouLod) peywiy INd



o+ 7 PFML Limited (Formery Parthenon Facilities Management Limited) »In-Administration: : ~ .-iueicat-r

APPENDIX H
LECNARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtls policy informaficn is considered to ba relevant to craditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

Wa take an objactive and pracfical approach lo aach assignment which includes active director involvement from the outsel, Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the neads of the case. Time spent by secretarlal and other
support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despaiching, Is nct charged.

Where it has been agread by resolution that the office holders' remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by
the office holders and their staff in atiending to matiers as set out in a faes estimate, then such remuneration wili be calcuiated in units of 6
minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. (n cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the insalvency practitloner rasarves the right to
obtain authority from the appropriale body of creditors that their remunaratian on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate
given below,

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply fo ali assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Suppart 0 0

Offica holders' ramuneration may include costs incumed by the firm's in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contentious matters
pertaining to the insolvency appointment.

Subcontraciors

Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise be carriad out by the office hoider or hismer stafl, this will be drawn to the attention of
credltors In any repart which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted out will also ba provided.

Professional Advlsors

Detalls of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basls, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particuler field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic focation.

Expenses

We are required o provide credifors with an estimale of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
to them on actual expenses Incurrad and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses: standard
expenses and case spacific expanses. These are explained in more detall below:

a)  Standard Expenses — this categary incudes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefora will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Type Description Amount

AML checks Electronic client verification in compliance with the | £5.00 pius VAT per individual
Maney Laundering, Tervorist Financing and Transfer of
Funds (Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




Lrasiits t PRML Limited (Formerly. Parthenon Facilities Management Limited) - In Administrafion:c dass freb st

Bond / Bordereaufea | Insurance bond io protect the insolvent entily against | £10.00 to £4,200,00 dependent on value of
and losses suffersd as a result of the fraud or | assels witincase
dishonesty of the IP )
Company searches Extraction of company Infosmation from Companies | £1.00 per document unless document can
House be accessed via the free service
Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors/shareholders Type | First100 | Every addil 10
ADN | £14.00 £140
CVL £7.00 £0.70
MVL | £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CVA | £10.00 £1.00
BKY | £10.00 £1.00
VA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case
Post re-diraction Redireclion of post from Company's premises to office- | 0-3 months £204.00
holders' address 3-6 months £303.00
6-12 months £480.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to scftware provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
management system
Statutory advertising | Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings eic.
- London Gazselte £83.02 plus VAT per advert
| - Other Dependent upon advert and publication
Storage cosls Costs of storage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
L handling charges

b)  Case-specific expenses — this calegory includes expenses (other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every
cese but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets o be realised. They will include:

| Type

Description .

Amount

Agents’ fees

Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising
assets

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Debt Collection feas

Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debls

Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees

Cesls of externally appolnted solicitors. Wil generally
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of title issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.

Tima costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Other disbursemants

See dishursements saction below

See dishursements saction helow

Dishursemonts

Included within both of the above categories of axpenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on bshalf of the
insolvent entity and then recovered from the entity al a later stage. These are describad as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a) Category 1 disbursements: These are costs whera there is spedific expenditure directly referable both i the appointment in
queston and a payment to an independent third parly. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telaphone charges, travel axpanses (excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed 1o the office holdar or his or her staff, Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

b) Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in quesfion but nof te a paymant to an
independant third party. They may include shared or aflocated costs that can be alocated to the eppoiniment on a proper and
reasonable bagls, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following liems of
expenditura are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of axternal provision:

Intemal photocopying

Genaral stafionery, postage, talephane efc
Storage of office files {6 years)

Business mileage

10p per copy

45p per mile

£100 per 100 craditors! membars or part thereaf
£81.25 per box

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in fhe same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals




toenrcen PEML Limited (Formeriy. Parthiéiion Facillties Management Limited) - In Admini$tration - S l:iepapoiesis -0

Proof of Debt — General Form
Relevant date:

Name of Company in Administration:

Company reglstered number:

1.

Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

Correspondence address of creditor (including
emall address)

Total amount of claim (£} al relevant date {include
any Value Added Tax)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount {£)

Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
to this form)

Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

APPENDIX |
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 144

PFML Limited (Formerly Parthenon
Facilities Management Limited)

08014939

Joint Administraters’ Report and Proposals




PFML Limited {Foimiserly Parthenon Eacilitiess Management Limited) - In-Administration- -~ ", ;.

" 7. Detals of any reservation of title claimed in

8. Detalls of any document by reference to which

respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates ' -

the debt relates

9. Signature of creditor (or person authorised to act
on the creditor's behalf)

10. Date of signing:

11. Address of person signing (i different from 2
above)

12. Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13. Position with, or relation to, creditor

Notes:

1.

There is no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

This farm can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

e




- PFML Limited (Foimerly: ParttiefioiFacilities: Managément:Linited)In Administration - . . ..wns ¢

INFOI'?M'A'I_'ION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

APPENDIX J

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




ELrEieiE o M1y 8y

Yaur raf

4 January 2019

TO ALL CREDITORS
TO ALL EMPLOYEES
TO THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS IN ENGLAND AND WALES

Dear Sir(s)Madam

PFML LIMITED (FORMERLY PARTHENON FACILITIES MANAGEMENT LIMITED) - IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE

COMPANY")
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS IN MANCHESTER - COMPANY & INSOLVENCY

LIST {CHD) NO. 3241 OF 2018
COMPANY NUMBER: 08014939

| write to advise you that Andrew Poxon and | were appointad as Joint Administrators of the Company on 31 December 2018,
Attached Is formal Notice of our Appointment,

You are receiving this notice becauss the Company’s records show that you are a creditor of the Company. The Company’s
ereditors will fall into one of the following categories:

s Secured creditors ~ a creditor who has the benefit of a security interest over some or &ll of the assels of the Campany
{e.g. banks, factoring providers);

» Preferential creditors - creditors who have a preferential right o payment out of the Company’s assets once realised
(e.9. employees in respect of armears of pay and holiday pay, subject to certain limits); and

»  Unsecured creditors ~ a creditor other than a preferential creditor that does not have the benefit of any secutity interests
Inthe assets of the Company (e.g. ordinary trade suppliers; employees (to the extent that thelr claims are not prefersntial).

In our role as Joint Administrators, we are obliged to perform our functions and responsibilities in the interests of the
Company's creditors as a whole and, where 1he objective of the Administration is to realise property in order to make a
distribution to secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessarily harm the interests of creditors as a whale.

Where a sale of all or part of a company's business or assets is negotiated with a purchaser prior fo the appointment of an
Administrator and the Administrator effects the sale immediately on, or shortly after, appointment this is known as a pre-
packaged sale or "pre-pack’,

itis in the nature of a pre-packaged sale in an Administration that unsecured creditors are not given the opportunity to consider
the sale of the business or assets before it takes place. It is Important, therefore, that you are provided with a detalled
explanation and justification of why a pre-packaged sale was undertcken, so that you can be satisfied that we have acled,
where necessary, with due tegard for your intsrests,

In this case, a safe of the Company’s business and assets was concluded on 31 December 2018 to a connected company,
Versatile Hygiene Solutions Limited {CRN: 11140403) (“the Purchaser”). Set out at Appendix A is a summary of the

Tower 12
Laonard Curils Recovery Limitad 18/22 Bridge Straet
Gomparty Mumber 4200476 [England) Reg Office: Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningflekis, Manchester, M3 382 Spinningfields
All t ecnand Curtis Repovery Uimited Insolvency Practiioners, with the axeaplion of Stusrt Rabb, are licensed In the UK Manchester M3 387

by the ICAEW. Stuart Robb Is kcansad In the LIK by ICAS.
Tel: 0181831 9999

www, keonardourtis.co.uk Fax: 0161 831 8090

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

Flease ask for : Anne Jack |
Gur e ;Mf:iBlAJA!PQGSKMMO : . LEONARD CURTIS




gircumstances and Information relevant to this sale that we are required to disclose. The Purchaseris a connacled company

by virtue of the common directorship and shareholding of Mark John Wilson.

With regard to arders placed by the Company prior to Administration but not yet defivered, suppliers should obtain confirmation
from the Purchaser that the goods or sarvices are sfill required and, If so, an order may be placed with the purchasing
company. It should be noted that gcods sold and delivered by the Company since Adminisiration commenced must be pald
forin full and cannot be set off against any claims against the Company.

You will appreciate that, as a result of the Administration, your previaus account with the Company is frozen and nelther
the Administrators nor the Purchaser are in a position to deal with claims of unsecured crediors. Nevertheless, we should
be grateful if you would let us have a detailed account of the amount owing to you as at the date of Administration. Your
account, and any future comrespondence In connectlon with the Company, should be sent to-our address. Please remember
to provide your full name, address, telephone number and email address for our records. if you are claiming title to goods
supplied by you, please let us have full details, Including your conditions of sale. if you believe you have a clalm fo goods
it is imperative that you contact us as soon as possible and, if necessary, arrange a date to identify the goods in quastion.
Fallure to do so may prejudice your claim if any goods to which you claim tite have been sold. Wa will not be liable in the
event that goods are seld prior t notice of any valid reteniion of fitle claim being received.

Under the provisions of Paragraph 43 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’} no steps may be taken by any
craditor to enforee any security over the Gompany's property or to repessess goods In the Company’s possession under any
hire purchase agreement {which Ingludes conditional sale agreements, chattel assetleasing agreements and retention of tile
agreements) without the consent of the Joint Administrators or leave of the Court.

Also no other proceedings and no exacution or other legal process may be commenced or continued, and no distress may
be levied against the Company or its property except with the consent of the Joint Adminisirators or leave of the Court

Where a pre-packagad sale has bean undertaken, the Adminlstrafors should circulate their Proposals as soon as practicable

after appolntment, and where posgsible with this notification. The Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals is -

not being distributed with this inifjal nofification whilst steps are taken to collect the Company's books and records and an
initlal assessment is made of any further realisable assets for the estate which may impact upon the overall outcome to
creditors, We are currently in the process of formulating our proposals and these along with details of a dacision procedure
for thefr approval will be sent to credilors as soon as praciicable. At that time, the Joint Administrators will be seeking, from
the appropriate body of creditors, approval of the basis upon which their remuneration is to be calculated. A Credlfor's guide
to Administrators' fees, which sets out the rights of creditors in this respect, is available from our office free of charge or may
he downloaded from:

htips//www.r3.org.ukiwhat-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

You are alse encouraged to visit the following website, which provides a step by step guide designed to help creditors navigate
threugh an insolvercy process:

www.creditorinsolvencygulde.co.uk

if you have any Information regarding the conduct of the directors which you feel should be brought to our attention, any
concemns regarding the way in which the Gompany's business has been conducted or information on potential recoveries or
any particular mafters which you conslder require invastigation, please send full detalls to this office at the address given
balow. This request forms part of our statutory investigation procedures and does not necessarily imply any criticism of the
dlrectors,

Data Protectian
Finally, when submitting detalls of your claim in the administration, you may disclose personal data to us. The procassing of

personal data is regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection Regulation EU 2016/679 as supplemented by the Data
Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to privacy and electronic communlcations. We actas Data Controller




. "in respect of personal data we obtain in relation to this administration and are therefore responsible for complying with Data

Profaction Law in respect of any personal data we process. Our privacy notice, which is affached to this letter at Appendix D,
axplains how we process your personal data. Terms used in this clause bear the §ame meanings as are ascrlbed to themin
Data Protection Law,

Insolvency practitioners at Leonard Curlis are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics whén camylng out all professional
work relating to an insolvency appointment.

We remind you that the Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and contract without personal Tiability.

Yours falthfully
For and on behalf of
PFML LIMITED (FORMERLY PARTHENON FACILITIES MANAGEMENT LIMITED}

JULIEN IRVING

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Julien Irving and Andrew Paxon are autciisa to acl as insolvency practiioners n the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office
holdar numbeés 13082 and 8620, respectively

The oftairs, business and propery of the Company are being managed by tha Jolt Administrators, whe act as agents of the Company without personal izbilky.
Erd




(1))

Para 46 of Sch B4 1A86 and Rule 3.27 Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2018 ) .

The Insclvency Act 1986

Notice of  administrator’s
appointment

Name of Company Company number

PFML LIMITED (FORMERLY PARTHENON FACILITIES 08014939
MANAGEMENT LIMITED)

in the High Court of Justice Business and Propery Courts in Court case number

Manchester - Company & Insolvency List (CHD)
3241 of 2018

(8) Ingert ke mg&"; We(a)  Jullen lrving & Andrew Poxon of

Leonard Curtis, Towsr 12, 18/22 Bridge Strest, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ

glve nofice that we were appainted as administrators of the above company on:

(B inzortcale | (h) 31 December 2018

Signed ! ) \_:b

Dated {4 January 2019

Jointf Administrator(s) (IP No{s))  13082/8620




11

12

13

14

1.5

16

2.1

APPENDIX A

PFML LIMITED (FORMERLY PARTHENON FACILITIES MANAGEMENT LIMITED) (“the Company”)
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

INFORMATION REGARDING THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS OF
PARTHENON FACILITIES MANAGEMENT LIMITED

INITIAL INTRODUCTION

The Company was infroduced fo Leonard Curlis (L.C") on 19 November 2018 by its accountants, Cowgill Holloway
LLP {“Cowgfll's"). An Inftia! meeting between LC and the Company took place on 20 November 2018 at Cowgill's
offices situated at Bedford House, 60 Chorley New Roagl, Bolion BL1 4DA.

Atthe initial meeting, LC was advised by the Director tat tha Company had traded profitably for a number of years
untif mig-2017 when it lost ils largest customer and it suffered a bad debt.

Due to a decrease In sales and the bad debt, the Company had fallen behind In its obligations to HM Revenue &
Customs ("HMRC"). The Company had subsequently defaulted on a Time to Pay Arrangement (' TTP") with HMRC
and the Company’s tax liabilities total approximately £150k.

In light of the above and given increasing pressure from HMRC to pay the arrears, LG advised the Company that it
was insolvent pursuant to Section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) ("the Act’) as it could not pay its
debts as and when they fall due. The Director was advised that he must actto protect both the assets of the Company
and its creditors. LC advised that without an injection of working capital, which was considered unlikely given its
insolvent position, that it appeared that there was no altemnative for the Company other than to consider a formal
Insolvency process. LC subsequently provided the Company with the options available given the circumstances.

Having considerad the advice provided, the Director advised LC of the intention to take steps to place the Company
into Adminlstration and identify a purchaser for all or some of the Gompany’s business and assets. LC was formally
engaged by the Company on 30 November 2018 with the view to concluding a sale of the business through an
Administration process,

We do not beliave that there are any significant personal or professlonal relalionships betwsen the Group or its

directors and LC, and we confim that we camled out the appropriate conflict review prior to accepting the
appolntment.

PRE-APPOINTMENT CONSIDERATIONS

The extent of the Adminlistrators’ involvement prior to the appointment and the Role of the hsolvency
Practitioner (“IP”)

Following our Instruction, we wrote formally to the Director of the Company Informing him that our rols before any
formal appeintment would involve providing the followlng services:

i) Advising him on which Insolvency process would be most appropriats for the Company;

il Dealing with all formalities relating to the appaintment of Administrators including giving appropriate
notification of the intention to make such appointment to secured creditors and other parties entitied fo
receive notice;

iii) Preparing any repori{s) necessary and attending Court hearings if appropriate;

T vt




2.2

2.3

24

31

3.2

3.3

34

3.5
38

3.7

iv) Advising him on the financial control and supervision of the business between ihe date of our
engagement and the dats of the appointment of Administrators;

V) Advising h|m on whether an early sale of the Company's business and trading assets would be likely to
be in the Interests of creditors.

We mads it dlear that these services ware fo be given for the benefit of the creditors of the Company and that our
role was not to advise the Diractor in his personal capacity. We recommended that he seek his own independent
advice if he was uncertain on any matter, parficularly if he had expressed, or was likely to express, an interest in
purchasing the Company’s business and frading assels. We also wrote to all interested parties who we believed
{0 be connected to the Company advising them of the IP's obligations under Statement of Inscivency Praclice 16
{"SIP 16") regarding the marketing of the business and assets of the Company and of their ability to make a
subrission, or submissions, to the Pre-Pack Pool.

Finally, we explained that initially an IP acts as professional adviser 1o the Company with responsibilities only o
it and its directors. At this stage of the process the IP will assist the directors in making the right decision about
what is the correct optlon for them 1o pursue In the best Interests of creditors having regard to the Company's
circumstances. In this case, we advised the Director that the Company was Insolvent and that steps be taken to
place it info Administration.

Once the Company has been placed info Administration, the IP becomes Administrator with different functlons
and responsibliifies. The Administrator Is obliged tc perform his functions and responsibilities in the interests of
the Company's creditors as a whole and, where the objective of the Administration is to reallse property in order
to make a distribution to secured or preferential credilors, he has a duty not to unnecessarily harm the interests
of craditors as a whole.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Company was incorporated on 2 Aprl 2012 and commenced to trade shortly foliowing its inception. The
registered number of the Company is 08014939,

The piincipel trading activity of the Company was deaning services primarily to the barfrestaurant industry. At the
date of the Administration, the Company employed 148 employees (7 full time and 142 part tims).

The Company traded from leasehold premises at Anfleld Business Centre, 58 Brackfield Road South, Liverpool
L6 SDL.

Mark John Wilson was appointed as a Director of the Company on 2 April 2012, and has been the sole Director
of the business since 11 June 2014 following the reskgnation of Michael James Joy as & Diractor on 10 June
2014,

The Company's sharehalding comprises 2 Ordinary £1 shares which are wholly owned by Mark John Wilson.

In April 2012, the Company obtained an invoice finance facllity from Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited
(‘loyds”) to fund working capltal. The Lloyds facility was the Company’s principal source of funding and was
secured by way of a debenture, incorporating fixed and floating charges aver all assets created on 27 April 2012,
At the date of the Administrafion, the Company had a gross ledger of £270,501.00 of which £262,830.03 had
been approved for funding. The amount owed to Liayds totalled £165,385.19 {excluding applicable interast and
charges).

The Company operated banking faclities with the Royal Bank of Scotiand plc (“RBS’). At the date of
Administration, the bank account held a small credit balance of £282.57.




3.8

3.9

310

3N

312

343

3.14

3.15

3.16

41

The Company fraded profitably from Incorporation until mid-2017 when it suffered a substantiel decline in tumover
following the loss of a major customer. Tumover reduced from c£200k per month to ¢£110k per month and the
Company failed to reduce overhead cosls in fine with the decreasing sales which resulted in the Company
bacoming loss making. -

The position of the Company was compounded when it suffered a substantial bad debt of £100k, of which I was
only able to recover c£30k through ifs credit insurance. The loss of £70k significantly impacted on cash fiow lo
the extent that the Company fell behind in lts obligations to HMRC.

The Gompany was successful in negotiating a TTP with HMRC to pay its arrears, however the Company ultimately
defaulted on payments. HMRC subssquently threatened enforcement action should the Company fail to pay the
arrears. The Company’s tax liabllities at the date of Administration are approximately £150k.

The Company was not In a position to pay its tax liabilities and the Direcior sought assistance from Cowgill's, the
Company's accountant, Cowgill's subsequently introduced the Company to LC for advice on the Company's
financlal posfiion. Following an assessment of the business and glven Its circumstances, it was conchuded that
the Company was insclvent in accordance with Seclion 123 of the Act in so far as 'the Company could not pay
its debts as and when they fall due' and without an Injection of working capital to repay the HMRC liablity, which
was consklered unlikely, it would appear that it had no altemative option cther than to consider a formal
insolvancy process.

It was considered that Administration was the most suitable Insolvency procedure for the Company as it would
-provide the best opporiunity of selling the business as a going concem and preserve the integrity of the book
debt ladger, the principal assel. It was considered that a sals, without the need for ongoing trading whilst In
Administration, would be preferable to allow maximum value to be realised from the Campany assets, primarily
its book debts, and to minimise the professional costs of the Administration.

On 14 Dacember 2018, the Director filad a Notice of Intenfion to Appoint an Administrator ("NOIAA®) in the High
Gourt of Justice Business and Property Gourts in Manchester under Gourt number 3241 of 2018 with Andrew
Poxon and Julisn Irving of LC the proposed Administrators. The NOIAA was duly served on Lloyds as qualifying
floating charge holders,

Marketing of the business and Its assets commenced on 14 December 2018 which resulted in & sale being
agreed in principal with the eventual purchaser of the business, Versalile Hygiene Solutions Limited (CRN;
11140403),

A Notice of Appolntment of an Administrator (NOA”) was subsequently filed In the High Court of Justice Business
and Property Courts In Manchester under Court number 3241 of 2018 on 31 December 2018. Andrew Poxon
and Jullen Irving were duly appointed as Administrators on that date and the sale to the Purchaser was concluded
shortly followlng the Jolnt Administrators' appolntment.

Andrew Poxon and Jullen krving are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, In
accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the Joint
Administrators ray be exerclsed by sithar both, acling jeintly or alone.

ALTERNATIVE COURSES OF ACTION CONSIDERED BY THE ADMINISTRATOR

The following courses of altemative action were considered with management prier to our appointment and the
pra-packaged sale:

Do Nothing




- 42

4.3

44

45

46

4.7

43

The Director was advised that he could choose to do nothing and allow: HMRC or a creditor. to-proceed with
enforcement action against the Company which was fikely to resultin the ceasing of goods or.the-Company's winding
up. We advised the Director fhat this course of action was likely-to result in the Companty trading whilst insolvent and
would be a breach of his fidudiary duties. The implications of trading whilstinsofvent and the potential actions against
the Director by any subsequently appointed Administrator or Liquidator was explained to the Director. LC advised
the Director that he had an everriding duty to protect the Company’s assets and to minimise the Company's liabilities
to its creditors and members gensrally. Doing nothing would risk asset values diminishing and the creditor position
balng made worse. The Director agreed that doing nothing was not an option and discounted this courss of action.

Distressed sale of husiness and assets as a golng concem by management

Given the distressed posifion of the business, a sale of Its shares by Management was considered, In the
circumstances, this was not considered to be viable for the following reasons:

s  The Company had substantial amears to HMRC and was under the threat of enforcement action;
s ltwasloss making having suffered a substantial bad debt and a significant dactine in tumovet,

*  Any prospective purchaser of the shares would have to inject significant capital into the business at the
outset o satisfy the HMRC debt and the indabtedness o its trade creditors;

¢ The Company is a manpower businass relying on Its 148 emplayees to generate its revenue. Any prospective
purchaser would have to be introduce sufficient capital at the outset to ensure that all cutstanding wages and
galaries were paid; and

o The support of current management would be fundamental In taking the business forward and their cooperation
could not be guaranteed.

The Company was considered to represent a high risk Investment with liftle prospsct of receiving a retum for any
investment made duse to the funds required to alleviate the creditor position. It was considered extremely unlikely
that 4 share sale would have completed and this process was therefore discounted.

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”)

ACVA s aformal procedure which enables a company to agree with ifs creditors a compasition In satisfaction of its
debts or a scheme of amrangement of its affalrs which can determine how its debts should be.paid and in what
proportions, The Arrangement fypically lasts over a period cf 5 years and the entity remalns the same and under the
confrol of its directors. It requires the approval of 75% or more In value of the Company's creditors voting on the
resolution to approve the arrangement, If a CVA is validly approved, it binds all of the Company's creditors who were
enfitled to vote (whether or nat they so veted) or would have been so entifled had they received nofice of the decision
procedure.

This was not considered to be a viable aption for the Company as there was no immediate source of funding to
continug to allow business critical suppliers to be paid whilst a CVA was considered by creditors,

It was also consldered that receiving creditor support would be difficult, given the default of the TTP with HMRC and
that fact thal it was unlikely that the Company would be able to make substantial contributions into a CVA whilst
servicing ongoing costs and overheads.

Any contributions that the Company would be able to make would be reliant on future profits. Given the reduced
tumover and foss a key client, it was conciuded that a CVA would not have a reasonable prospect of approval and
implementation. This course of action would also fail to provide immediate protection to the Company, and would
notbind the sacured craditor, Lloyds.




4.9

4.10

441

4,12

413

4.4

415

4.16

417

In addition, the Director had concerns in the Company’s abllity to win new tenders ina CVA -

Liquidation

Liguldation is generally an opfion where the business has no fulure and the Company would look fo cease o
trade.

Prior fo the commencement of a liquidation, there would be no protection for the Company. The Company would
therefore have been susceptible fo recovery actions commenced by its creditors, Additionally, trading would
cease and all employees would be made redundant. A duly appointed Liguidator would then take steps fo recover
any chattsl assels held by the Company and these would be sold by auction at a forced sak value.

A sale of the business and assets as a golng concemn would not ba achisvable In a liquidation scenario and would
not Isad to better realisations. Independent agents and valusrs, Auclus Limited #fa Charles Taylor and Cerberus
Asset Management ("CAM”) who were Instructsd to value the Company's assels advised that the value of the
Company’s chatiel assets would be minimal if they were sold on a forced salefplocomeal basis. A sale on this
basis would have resulled In lower realisations, as well as incuring additional costs for removal, sterage and
sale. Furthermore, any Goodwill in tha business would hofd fittle or no value given the cessation of trade.

In addifion, employee claims for unpaid wages, accrued holiday pay, pay in lisu of notice and redundarcy would
have also crystaliised by the Company ceasing fo trade and entering into liquidation.

Based upon the Information availeble, it was considered that a liguidation process would not be appropriate as
the cessation of the business was likely to negatively impact upon the collectability of the Company's sales ledger
and any realisation for Goodwill as there would be no continuity of the business, Furthemmore, it was considered
that liquidation would negafively affect the value of realisations of the chattel and properly assets as these would
likely be sold at auction on & piecemeal basis.

Administration
An Administration Is a formal insclvency process and is used fo maximise the value of the Company’s assels and to
faclitate a transfer of the trade/business by way of a sale of the business and assets. Administration Is generally a

process to ‘restructure’ a business which has suffered from an unexpected bad debt or has sncountered a period of
trading losses which can be rectified following this type of restructure,

The Directars, a secured creditor (as holder of a qualifying floating charge), or the Company ltself could appoint an
Administrator. The objectives of Administration are as follows:

a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would ba likely achleved if the Company
be wound up (without first being in administraion); or

¢} Realising property to maks & disirbution to one or more secured or prefarential creditors.

Sala of Assets by the Administrator after a period of marketing

We considered that there was a reasonable prospect of achieving a bettsr result for the Company’s craditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company be wound-up (without first being in Administration), or enabling a

distribution to cne or mors secured or praferential creditors, It was considered that a sale of the remaining business
and assets in Administration would achigve one of these objectives by:




4,18

4,19

4.20

4.21

4.22

4.23

» The transfer of employees would mitigate employes redundancy clalms. A sale would allow for all employees
to be transferred to a purchaser under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protect[on of Employment) Ragulahons
2006 ("TUPE"), reducing the liabliity in the Administration and preserving 149 jobs;

¢ An Immediate.sale of the businass and assets on & golng concern basis would rasult In a payment for
Goodwill which would not otherwise be possible in a controlled shut down scenario; and

¢ The continuity of the business would enhance asset reallsations as a golng concarm sale would maximise tha
value for the assets as opposed to them belng sold on a plecemeal / braak-up basis. Gustomer continuity
was likely to enhance book dabt collections, which would reduce Lloyd's indebledness, and Improve the
position of craditors generally.

LC was subsequently Instructed fo assist the Company in attempting to find a purchaser for the business through
an Accelerated Merger and Acquisition ("AMA") process. An AMA process seeks to idenfify likely buyers within a
shert period of time, such that the Goodwill of the business is preserved as far as possible, asset realisations are
maximised and staft are transferred {0 a buyer under the relsvant legislation following a sale of the business,

It was considered that an AMA process in this matter would comprise the following:

¢ Proparation of an information pack to be forwardad to parfies expressing an Interest In acquiing the
remalning business and assets;

¢ Valuation of the business and assets to be undertaken by an independent agents; and

o Obtaining signed non-disclosure agresments from Interested parties and allowing time for interested parties
to consldar the information pack.

The proposed Administrator would aiso undertake a web based marketing procass of the business and assets to
ensurs that SIP 16 protocol is followed and maximum value Is achieved for the assats.

It would be anticipated that the sale of the business and assets would be sold on a pre-pack basis which would
mean that the sals and purchase agreement {“SPA") was agraed prior tc the Administration and the safe would
be completed simultaneousty on the appeintment of the Administrator, A sale on this basls would also mitigate
the costs and risks associated with ongoing trade in Administration.

Throughout discussions with the Company and upon commencement of the AMA process, the Director of the
Company expressed an interest In purchasing the business and assats of the Company through a connected
company, Versatile Hygiene Soluticns Limited (CRN; 11140403). A letter was sent to the Director and the
connected company on 24 December 2018 with advice en how to approach the pre-pack pool following its
expression of Interest.

A pre-packaged sale was consklerex! to be likely fo achieve the objective of the Administration for the following
reasons:

» Apre-packaged sale coukd ulfimately improve net realisations of the Company's assets as a higher value could
be achleved by a sale of the assets in situ rather than by a piecemeal sale of the assets ex situ or a forced sale
at auction. An In stu sale of the assets was therefora considered fo benefit the overall creditor position and
maximise any value aftributable to Goodwill;

¢ Preservation of employment of staff. We would seek to fransfer the Company's staff to a purchasar under the
relevant legislation, resulting in the mitigation of employee claims from 149 members of staff;




4.24

4.25

426

427

428

4.29

4.30

4.31

« Maintaining confinuity with cusfomers was Itkely to enhance the prospect of achieving a higher recovery from
the Company's debtor ledger and contracts than would be the case if the Company was wound up (without first
being in Administration); and -

¢ Preservation of the Gooa\#ill afthe Company. A sale of this manner would allow preservation of the relationships
enthancing the prospect of atteining a realisable value for the Company’s Goodwill.

A pre-packaged sale has resulted in a better outcoma due to the enhanced leve! of realisations compared to the
anticipated level of realisations in a shut down or liquidation scenario.

Details of why it was not appropriate fo continue to trade In Administration and offer the Company as a going
concem are detailed at 4,31 ari 4.32 below,

it was considered that an Administration was the most appropriate process because it allowed the business to
be preserved whilst a sale as a going concem was explorad. It was recagnised that a sale without the need for
ongoing trading whilst in Administration was preferable fo allow the maximum value to be realised from the
Company's assets as well as reducing the professional costs of the administraion.

Details of the marketing of the business and assets can be found in Section 5 below.
Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors and the outcome of any consultations

LG contacted Loyds In regard to the Company's financial position and presenied the strategy for the Administration.
Threughout discussions with the Purchaser it was necessary to engage with Lloyds in relation to their security.
Correspondence between LC and Lloyds during the AMA process consisted of the disclosure of the strategy for the
Administration and details of the transaction involving the sale of the Company’s assels to the Purchaser. This
Included discussions with Lloyds in relation fo funding the Purchaser and the structure of assignment of the book
debt ledger. Lloyds holds a Qualifying Floating Charge pursuant to a Debenture and was duly served with the NOI
and the NOA.

The secured creditor, Lioyds, were consulted and kept Informed throughout the process. Lloyds grovided funding to
cover critical payments, mainly employee wages, to allow the Company to continue fo frade in the period leading up
to Administration.

Trade and Expense Creditors
It was considered that due fo the Increasing crediior pressure, consultation with the general body of creditors was
not appropriate. It was considered that to do so could result in enforcement action. This was likely to have had an

adverse impact on the Ekelihood of a going concern sale being achieved which may have put the Company's assets
at risk.

Why it was not appropriate fo trade the business, and offer It for sale as a going concern, during the
Administration

Trading in Administration was not considered viable for the following reasons:

e A period of uncertainty whilst frading in Administration would be fikely to lead to a loss of cusfomers which

would erode any value in the Goodwill of the business;

s  Trading the business would not have guaranteed an improved offer for the assets and may, conversely, have

devalued the Company's Goodwili;

N v e e p et




DI e — Ty

432

4,33

4.34

4,35

4.36

51

5.2

5.3

54

¢  There was no certalnly of an alternative credible buyer baing found given the marketing of the business had
already been undertaken; and

+  The Joint Adminisltrators did not consider that trading the Company would result in an increass in realisatlons
sufficlent enough fo outwalgh the costs associated with trading and Ikely tosses incurred. Given the nature of
the business it was considered that to trade whilst in Administration would require substantial funding, end any
losses incurred in Administration could worsen the position for all stakeholders. Therefors trading the Company
In Administration was not considered appropriate.

Given the above it was considered that a pre-packaged sale would aliow for maximum value for the Gompany's
assels 1o be obtained for the henefit of crediiors.

Detalls of requests made to potenttal funders to fund working caplial reguirements

Given the extent of the Company’s liabllity position, the reduction In revenus and threat of énforcemenl action, iwas
considered that approaching an altemative commercial funder to source working capital was not a viable oplien.
Given the financial position of the Company, it was not In the Interests of creditors to take on further debt, which the
Company may not have been able to be repay.

The Director and Shareholder was not in a position to invest further funds to provide additional warking capftal fo the
Company In its current form.

Detalls of registered charges and dates of creation

According to Companles Houss, the following charge is registered aganst the Company:

Charge Holder Date Created Type of Chargs Assets Charged | Amount Secured
Lloyds 27 April 2012 Debenture Al assets All monies

Details of any acquisition of business assefs from an insolvency practitioner

We confim that the business, or business assets, of the Company wera not acquired from an insolvency practitioner
within the 24 months prior fo our appointment.

MARKETING OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

The Director canfimned that no formal marketing activities had been conducted by the Company prior fo the proposed
Joint Administrators’ involvement.

The proposed Jaint Administrators, with the assistance of the Direclor and profossional advisors, organised a
marketing campalgn. The key features of the marketing process are summarised below:

Broadeasting the Opportunity on the Internet
An advertisement for the business was placed on two websitas as follows:
1. www.leonardeurlls.co.uk - the waebsite of the proposed Joint Administrators,

2. yaww.charlestaylor.com - the website Auctus Limited t/a Charles Taylor and Cerberus Asset Management
(“CAM), the Joint Administrators’ instructed valuation agert.

The advertisement went live on 14 Decamber 2018 across both websites and included detalls of the nature of the
businass, location, number of employees, assets avallable for sale and fumnover.




55

5.6

57

58

59

5.10

511

512

513

5.14

5.18

5.16

Ratlonale for Marketing Strategy

CAM has sector specific product knowledge and experience in managing asset sales. It spscialises in assst
valuation, securlly, removal and disposal and is supported by a team of RICS reglstered professlonals. CAM has a
nationwide presence. CAM also has a significant and longsianding history of assisting insolvency practtioners with
business and asset sales. It was considered that to markst tha opportunity on CAM's website would generate the
most number of web traffic hits in the short period of time available.

LC is a leading national business solutions practice which has a reputable and experienced history of providing
business acquisition opportunfiies to the open market. LC actively markets business opportunitios on its wabsite
through its 'businesses for sale’ section. It was considered that by adverfizing the opportunity on the websits of LC
this would provide exposure of the Company to a wide range of potential purchasers with the ability and interest fo
complete an AMA procass.

Marketing commenced on 14 December 2018, and indicative offers tegether with proof of funding were requested
to be received by 12noon on 21 December 2018,

The [sngth of the marketing period in this matter was determined by the following factors:

« Altemative funding was not available to the business;
¢ The Company had received threals of enforcement action from HMRC; and
» The Company did not have sufficient cash reserves to continue ongoing trade for & prolonged period.

The advertisement for the business remalned on the website of LC and CAM until the sale had concluded on 31
December 2018,

We considered the period in which the business was marketed for sale to be proportionate to the Company’s financial
position having dus regard to the interests of creditors and | can confirm that 1 am satisfied with the adequacy and
indspendence of the marketing undertaken.

The marketing strategy adopted ensured the greatest level of exposure to potenfial interested parties whilst
maintaining costs at a level consistent with the esfimated realisable vaiue of the assels on offer. This strategy also
ensurad thaf the identity of the Company remained confidantial pending a sala to preserve any potentlal value held
in the assets, and specifically Goodwill.

At the Initial meeting 20 November 2018, the sole Director and Sharsholder expressed an interest in acquiring the
Company’s business and assets, An offer was subsequently made by a connectad company, which was formalised
on 18 December 2018. The Purchaser s a connected company by virtue of Mark John Wiison who is & Director and
Shareholder of both the Company and the Purchaser.

The Purchaser’s offer was the only offer received for the business and assets. No other expressions of Interest were
received.

The offer received fram the Purchaser was accepted on 21 December 2018, and the sale to the Purchaser was
concluded immediately following my appointment on 31 Dacernber 2018.

We are not aware of any markefing of the business and / or assets of the Company being caried out by the
Company's directors prior to our Instruction.

We confirm that in our opinion we consider that the marketing undertaken conformed with the marketing essentials
set outin the Appendix to SIP16.




5.17

6.1

6.2

6.3

64

6.5

6.8

87

11 b

The Joint Administrators are also satisfied that this naport includes sufficient Infonnauon to satlsfy thelr disciosure
requiraments under Statemant of Insolvency Practice 13.

VALUATION OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS
Details of valuers/advisors
Carberus Recelvables Managament Limited (“CRM”)

CRM were verbally Instructed on 20 December 2018 fo prepare an indicative valuation report in respect of the
Company's book debfs, contracts and work In progress in order to asslst In the initial appralsal of the business. CRM
were instructed to provide their oplnion an the collectabllity of the asssts and cosls of collaction of the same, on a
high and low basis. CRM reviewed the position and provided an update of the posifion on 24 December 2016,

CRM has conflimed thelr independence o act and have confirmed they hold the reguisite level of professional
indemnity insurance. In addition, CRM has advised that they have the appropriate level of experience, skill and
competence to conduct the valuation of the assets.

(CRM ware mada aware that a pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assets was contemplated, and as
such the marketing essantials detafled in SIP16 must be complled with [n this matter.

Aucius Limited ta Corberus Asset Management (“CAM")

The physical assets of the Company were valued by RICS registered independent agenls and valuers, CAM
following an 14 December 2018 following instruction on 3 Desember 2018,

CAM was asked to prepare an indicafive valuation report seliing out the Company’s remaining business and assets.
In addifion, CAM was asked to assist the proposed Joint Administrators In determining the method of disposal that
was likely to be in the best interests of creditors as a whole.

CAM were mads aware that a pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets was contemplated, and as
such the marketing essentials detailed in SIP16 must be complied with in this matter.

In accepting the instructions, CAM confirmed their independence to act in this matter and have confirmed they hold
the requisite level of professional indemnity insurance. Furthermore, we have been advised that the agents
conducting the valuations have the appropriate level of exparience, skill and competance to conduet the valuations.

The valuations obtained of the business or the underlylng assets

High Low
Category of assat Notes Book value valua value Value
(Nota 1) (Note2)  (Note 3) achleved
£ £ £ £
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Goadwlil and Intellectual Property Rights A - - - 1,000
Book Dobls B 276,500 225000 146,000 185,385

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Equity In Encumbered Motor Vehicles, Plant c 45,715 8,525 2,720 9,000
& Machinery, Office Equipbment and Stack

TOTAL 36,215 233525 148,720 195,385

B ek ame e ————

[P




- Nemma e oma

- 88

8.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

6.14

6.15

6.16
6.17

6.18

12 s

NOTES
Book Valug

The book value figura for the plant and machinery has been taken from the latast set of financial accounts for the
year ended 30 April 2017, No provision was made in these accounts for Goodwill and intellectual Property Rights,
Motor Vehlcles, Office Equipment and Stock.

The book value of the Debtors has besn taken from Company information provided by Uoyds as at 31 Decamber
2018.

No provision was made in the Company’s last set of accounts to 30 April 2017 for Goodwill and Intellectual Property
Rights, Motor Vehicles, Office Equipment and Stock.

High Value

Also referred to as “market vakie in-situ”, This assumes that all assets are sold together as a whole, in their existing
location, as part of a sale as a golng concem, and that there is sufficient time and resources available to fully market

the business for sale.

Market value is defined as “the esiimated amount for which an assef should exchange (at the valuafion date)
betwasn a willing buyer and a willing seller In an arm's length tansaction after proper markefing and where the
parties had each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion®,

Low value

Also referred to as “market value ex-situ without appropriate marketing”. This assumes that assels are removed
from thelr current location for plecemeal disposal, after cessafion of trading. This basis assumes that assets are
soldl quickly and without adequate mrarketing being possible.

CAM and CRM advised that a sala of the business as a going concern would, in the circumstances of this case,
resultin the best possible outcome for the Company's creditors and therefore provided the "High Value” noted abovs.
If & going concern sale was not achlevable CAM and CRM confirmed that the “Low Value 1" given above was a
reasonable expectation of what could be achieved given sufficient time,

Valuations have besn pravided on the abova basls In order to benchrark offers and compars potential outcomes.
An explanation of the salo of the assets comparad to those valuations

Goodwill and Intellectual Property Rights

The Company’s latest filed accounts do not atribute any value to Goodwill or intellectual Property Rights.

Given the distressed posttion of the business, it was considered that any value atributable to this category of asset
woutd be minimal, if any at all.

A valuation of this category of asset was not considered nacassary for the following reasons:

= The Purchaser was the only party to make an offer for the business. The offer included a valua of £1,000 for
the Goodwill and Intsltectual Properiy Rights of the business;

*  This calegory of asset was lksly to be more valuable fo a connected party;




6.19
6.20

6.21
6.18

6.16

6.16

6.17

13

» There being no expressions of third party Interest, #t was considered unlikely that an equlvalent offer to that of
the Purchaser would be received from a third party; and

« The cost of oblaining a Goodwill valualion was estimated at £2,500 plus VAT, As no competing offer was
received and there was no value previously atirbuted to this category of assef, 1h9 beneﬁl of obtainlng a
valuation was considered to be disproportionate to any costs.

In light of the above, the Purchaser’s offer of £1,000 was accepted.

Acceptance was on the basls that a value had been extracted from this category of asset which would have been
unifkely had a sals not besn effecled to the Purchaser and the Company had entered inte liquidation or ceased fo

frade.
Book Debts
As detailed above, Lioyds provided an involce finance facility to the Company,

On appointment the book value of the debtor ledger was £270,501.00 and of this amount £252,830.03 had been
approved for funding by Lloyds. The capital debt fo Lloyds on our appointment totalled £165,385.19 (please note
that this doss not inciude any applcable termination fees or charges).

Under the terms of the invoice finance agreement Lioyds had taken an assignment of the debter Jedger and has first
calf over any recoverias made until repaid in full.

CRM conducted a review of the ladger on 24 December 2018 and advised that the Company had a concenirated
ledger with lts 5 princlpal accounts comprising approximately 60% of the gross sales tedger. The Company operated
a timesheet based workforce which if not paid on time would no longer work for the Company. This would
immediately impact service and ultimately undemine any collection of the ledger. There was also high risk of
spurious disputes associaled with the industry which would be difficult to counterclaim in a collect out scenario with
the cessation of trade.

CRM provided thelr apinion based upon the estimated collectable balance after applying specific provisions, further
general provisions to reflect the insolvency and costs of coliection. A summary of the valuation received from CRM
s outlined helow:

Low Med High
NOTES {£'000°s) {£'000's) (£'000's)
Gross Sales Ledger 270 270 270
Ageing / Bad Debt Provision (28) {25) {20}
Revisad Balance 242 245 250
General Proviston 40/25/10% 1 (96) {61} (25)
Estimated Qutcoms 146 184 225
Funds In Use (165) {163) (185}
Estimated Funder Fees [6%) 2 (14 {14) {18
Cost of Collection (10%) 3 (14) (18 {22}
Equltable Value {47 13 i)




6.18

6.19

6.20

6.21

6.22

6.22

14

NOTES

General Provision

General provisions have bean applied at 40 / 25 / 10% of the revised ledger balance.
Estimated Funder Fee

Under the terms of the facllity agreement, Lioyds Is entifled to charge & fee for the termination of the ladger
agreement. This has been calculated at 5% of the gross ledger valus.

Costs of Collection

Under the terms of the facllity agreement, Lloyds is entitled to charge a fee for the collection of the ledger. This has
been calculated at 10% of the estimated surplus after applying provisions for agelng, bad debts and a general
provision,

The Purchasers offer Included £20,000.00 plus £165,385.19 (being Lioyd’s indebtedness) for the Company's and
Lloyd's interest in the debtors. In addition to the consideration payeble of £185,385.19 the Purchaser also agreed
that if a surplus (after all amounts outstanding to any third party who holds any security, rights or other interestin the
Book Debts has been paid) of £50,000 or more arises, the Purchaser shall pay to the Company a further amount of
50% of any such surplus over and above £50,000 within 14 days,

This offer was recommended for acceptance by CRM. This required the ledger to be re-assigned to the Company
and simultanecusly assigned fo the Purchaser, with £165,385.19 being repaid to Lloyds on appointment.

Equity in Encumbered Motor Vehicles, Plant & Machinery, Office Equipment and Stock

The Gompany’s accounts to 30 April 2017 atiribute a book value of £45,715 to plant and machinery. No provision
was made In these accounts for Motor Vehicles, Office Equipment and Stock.

CAM valued the Company's physical assets on 14 December 2018 and advised that the Company operated 9
vehicles which were all subject i hire purchase agreements. After reviewing the finance agresments, CAM indicated
that equity was available in these vehicles of batwaen £1,775 and £1,000. CAM further advised that the plant and
machinery operated by the Company consistad of 92 vacuum cleaners and 100 mop buckets which CAM attributed
a value of between £6,300 and £1,600. It is understood that the plant and machinery value noted in the last accounts
included the vehicles subjact to finance.

A summary of CAM’s valuation of the physical asssts is detailed bolow:

High value Lowvalus

Category of asset £ £

Equity in Encumberad Motor Vehicles 1,775 1,000
Plant & Machinery 6,300 1,800
Office Equipment 350 120
Stock 100 -
TOTAL 8,525 2,720

The Purchaser's offer attributed £9,000 fo these assets which was recommended for acceptance by CAM on the
basls that the offer exceeded thelr valuation for this group of assets.

IFno valuation has been obtalned, the reason for not having done so and how the administrator was satisfied
as to the value of the assets.




8.23

624

74

72

73

74

75

76

»
]

15

Goodwill and Intellectual Property Rights
Mo formal valuation was obtained for the Goodwill and intellectual Property Rights,

The value achieved for was after a petlod of ma;ﬂ(éﬁng. where no formal oifers were recelved from any other party,
other than the Purchassr, The value has been determined on an open market sale,

THE TRANSACTION

A sals of the business and assets was completed on 31 December 2018 to Versatlle Hyglene Solutions Limited
(CRN: 11140403). The Purchaser is connected to the Company pursuant to sections 248 and 435 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 by virlue of a common director and shareholder of both the Company and the Purchaser, namely Mark
John Wilson.

The sales considaration of £195,385.19 was apportioned as fallows:

ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED £
Goodwill and Intellectual Property Rights 1,000.00
Book Debts 185,385.19

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED

Equipment, Equlty in Encumbered Melor 8,000.00
Vehieles and Stock

TOTAL 195,385.19

The fotal sales consideration is payable as follows:

Date E Notes
On Completion 175,385.19  £10,000 in cash and the balance per Funds Flow Letler
On or before 4pm on 31 January 2019 10,000.00 [
On or before 4pm on 28 February 2019 10,000.00
195,385.19

| can advise that the Inltla] payment of £10,000 is currently belng held to order by the Administrators legal advisors,
Pannone Corporate LLP and this amount will be fransferred to the Joint Adminlstrators shorlly. The deferrsd
congideration has been secured by way of a personal guarantee from Mark John Wilson, director of the Company
and the Purchaser.

In eddifion o the consideration payable oullined at 7.2 and 7.3 above, the Sale Agresment Includes an addional
clause that in the event fhat the Purchaser collects in the Book Debis and a surplus {afler all amounts cutstanding
to any third party who holds any security, rights or other Interest in the Book Debis has been pald) of £50,000 or
more arises, tha Purchaser shall pay fo the Company a further amount of 50% of any such surplus over and above
£50,000 within 14 days. Provisions were made in the Sale Agreement that the Purchaser is to provide Information
periodically to the Joint Administrators as regards debt collactions.

There were no options, buy back arangements or similar condifions included as part of the sale agresment, It should
ba noted that the following assets wera spacifically excluded from the sals:

The Administrators’ Records;
The VAT Records




9.3

94

95

98

17 "

in this instance, it is not possible to achleve objective (a) given the level of historic liabilities and realisations
anticipated. :

It 1s considered that objective (b) will be achlevable as realisations are greater than those anticipated had the
Company had been wound up. In addifion the transfer of 149 staff has mitigated any claims that may arise on
Insolvency.

In the event that objective Is not achievable it is considered that objective (¢} has been achleved as the Company’s
capital indebtedness to Lloyds has besn repald in full under the terms of its fixed charge security following a sale of
the book debts subject to its involce finance facility,

We confirm that, In our opinlon, the transaction will enable the statutory purpose to be achleved and that the sale
price achieved was the best reasonably obtainable in all the dircumsiances.




1
APPENDIX B

PRIVACY NOTICE

LEONARD CURTIS
PRIVACY NOTICE FOR CREMTORS

[nformation we colleet and hold about you

By requesting detalls of your clalm in this insolvercy, we may collect Personal Data from you, particulary if you are a consumer craditor,
a sole trader or are lodging a claim in your personal capacity.

Personal Data Is Information relating to & llving Individual, Whenaver Personal Data ls processed, collected, recorded, storet or disposed
of it must be done within the tarms of the General Data Protection Regulation {"the GDPR"). Exampies of Parsonal Data Include but may
not be kimlted to your name, address, telephone number and emall contact detalls.

If you do not pravide us with the Information we regulre, this may adversely affact our ebifity to deal with your claim, but we would ask you
not to submit more Personal Date than wa request from you.

Legal justification for processing your Personal Data

The processing of your Personal Data by us [s necassary fo enable us to comply with fegal obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and
assoclated legislation which we are subject to as Insolvency Practitioners.

How we use your information

Allinformation you supply to usis required to enable us to comply with our dutles undsr tha Insolvency Act 1986 and associated lsgislation.
It will ba used to enabla us fo assess the extent of the insolvent entity’s liabilities, to allow you to vote on any daclslon proceduras, to
enabla us to communicate with you, to process your clalm and to pay any dividends which may be dus to you from the Insolvent sstate.

Who we share your informatfon with

We may be requlrad to share some of your Personal Data with athar creditars. The data which will be shared with other creditors will be
limfted to that spectiically required to be disclosed under Ingolvency legislation,

We may share some of your Information with our Date Processors. Data Processors Include soficitors, accountants and employment lawy
speclalists who assist us with our dutles where required. We will only shara your information with our Data Processors if wa raquire their
speclalist advice. All of our Data Processors ara subject to written confracts with us to ensure that your Personal Data |s processed only
in accardance with the GDPR.

Haw lang will we hold your Personal Data for?

We wilf need to ho'd your Personal Data for a period of time after the Insoivency has been concluded. This [s to enable us to deal with any
querles which might arisa. Our Records Management Policy requires us to destroy our physical fies 6 years after closure of the case,
Electronic data files will ba reimoved from our Case Management System 6§ years after conelusion of the case but may be held on our
servar for a longer perlod of ime but with restrcted access.

Your rights In respact of your Personal Data

You have the right to request access to your Personal Data and to requlre it to be corectad or erased. You also have the right to request
a restricion In the way we process your Personal Data or to object to its processing. You should ba aware however that we may not be
able to comply with your request if this would affect our ability to comply with our legal abligetions.

You have the right to Data Portabllify. This Is a right ta have the Personal Data we hold about you to be providad to you In a commoniy
used and machine-readable format 50 that you can transfer that Data fo another organisation in a way thal is not too onerous to uptoad
the Data.

Your right te complain

You have the right to b canfident thaf we are handiing your Personat Data responslbly and In line with good pracfice. If you have a concern
about the way we are handling your Personal Data you shoukd contacl our Privacy Manager In the first Instance.




19

lf you are unable to resaive your concerns with us, you have the right to complaln to the Information Commissioners’ Office. The Information
Commissloner can be contacted at Wycliffe House, Water Lana, Witmslow, Cheshire 8K6 5AF or on 0303 123 1113,

Contacting us

if yau have any questions retafing ta the processing of your Personal Data, please write lo our Privacy Manager at Leanard Gurtls, Level
5, The Grove, 248A Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB Alternatively our Privacy Manager can be contacted by telephone on 0207 535
7000 or by emall: privacy@leonardcurlis.oo uk.

Data Controller: LEONARD CURTIS




_ PFML Limited (Formerly Parthenon FadilittasiMeiragément Limited).« InAdministration: . - .- .-

APPENDIXK

Insclvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

co T ‘ Rule 3.39
Notice of an Invitation to Creditors fo Form a Creditors’ Committee
In the: HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No: 3241 OF 2018
BUSINESS AND PROPERTY
COURTS IN MANCHESTER -
COMPANY & INSOLVENCY
LIST (CHD}
Re: PFML LIMITED (FORMERLY PARTHENON FACILITIES MANAGEMENT LIMITED)
{IN ADMINISTRATION)
Previous Name:
Registered No: 08014939
Address of ANFIELD BUSINESS CENTRE, 58 BRECKFIELD ROAD SQUTH, L6 5DR
Company

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 57 OF SCHEDULE B1 TC THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986, RULE 3.39 AND PART 17 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES
2016, THAT creditors are invited to decide whether a creditors’ commiftee should be established if sufficlent
creditors are willing to be members of that committee. Julien Irving and Andrew Poxon Invite creditors to put forward
their nominations for membership of the committee. Such nominations must be received by the date specified in this
notice. The Joint Administrators can only accept nominations if they are safisfied as to the creditors’ eligibility under
Rule 17.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Nominations must be received by: 5 February 2019
and should be delivered to: Julien Irving and Andrew Poxon
Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3BZ
Tel: 0161 831 9999
Emaikrecovery@leonardourtis.co.uk

[ Signed: Dated:

Creditors are referred to section 1.18 of this report for a link to guidance for creditors as fo the roles,
duties and responsibilities of members of creditors’ committees.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




